Site Characterization Report

Bob Wark's Liberty Station 300 Montgomery Ave. Merion Station, PA 19066

PA DEP Facility ID # 46-22635 USTIF Claim No. 20210104

PREPARED FOR:

Chelsea Fazzino Department of Environmental Protection Environmental Cleanup Program Southeast Region 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401

PREPARED BY:

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES.

536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518 (610) 385-4977 · (610) 385-4978 Fax

Prepared by: Reviewed by: Abigail Atkinson

Staff Geoscientist

FREY A. WARMKESS GEOLOGIST 000527ey A. Warmkessel. P.G. Professional Geologist

OFESSIONA

By affixing my seal to this document, I am certifying that to the best of my knowledge the information is true and correct. I further certify that I am licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and that it is within my professional expertise to verify the correctness of the information.

July 2023

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Center Point Tank Services, Inc. (CPTS) on behalf of Wark's Liberty Station has prepared this Site Characterization Report (SCR) for their gasoline retail facility and automotive garage located at 300 Montgomery Avenue, Merion Station, PA. The contact on behalf of Wark's Liberty Station for this incident is Rich Wark, facility owner. This report includes available historical information and detailed site characterization activities, to delineate the potential gasoline impact by a release surrounding dispenser piping on site.

Under investigation is the potential environmental impact found while replacing two transition sumps and associated piping. The work was being completed by Center Point Tank Services, Inc. (CPTS). While removing the former sump, gasoline odors were observed and water was present in the excavation. Sheen was observed atop the perched water. Water was pumped out of the excavation, but more water kept entering the excavation.

Two soil samples and one water sample were collected from the bottom of the excavation. Laboratory analytical results indicate that 1,2,4-TMB was present at a level that exceeds SHS in both soil samples; and benzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, and 1,2,4-TMB exceeded their respective SHS in the water sample. A total of 21 soil samples and 4 water samples from temporary piezometers were collected over two Geoprobe events. Laboratory analytical results indicate that several samples exceeded SHS for several constituents. In addition to the soil sampling, a total of seven monitoring wells were installed over a period of approximately two years in order to delineate any impact from the release to the groundwater.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTR	ODUCTION	4
FACI	LITY DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND	5
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	Facility Description and Site History Local Land Use Site-Specific Geology and Hydrogeology Nature of the Release Potentially Sensitive Receptors	
SITE	CHARACTERIZATION ACTIVITIES	9
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	Conceptual Site Model/ Soil Quality Investigation Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH) Vapor Intrusion Assessment Baseline Risk Assessment	
SELE	CTION OF SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS	15
REMI	EDIAL ACTION PLAN	17
	INTRO FACION 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 SITE 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 SELE REMI	INTRODUCTION FACILITY DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 2.1 Facility Description and Site History 2.2 Local Land Use 2.3 Site-Specific Geology and Hydrogeology 2.4 Nature of the Release 2.5 Potentially Sensitive Receptors SITE CHARACTERIZATION ACTIVITIES 3.1 Conceptual Site Model/ Soil Quality Investigation 3.2 Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH) 3.3 Vapor Intrusion Assessment 3.4 Baseline Risk Assessment SELECTION OF SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

FIGURES

- Figure 1: Topographic Site Location Map
- Figure 2: Site Plan
- Figure 3: Geologic Map
- Figure 4: Area Map
- Figure 5: Soil Boring Location Map

TABLES

- Table 1:Soil Sampling Data Summary
- Table 2:Soil Boring Logs
- Table 3:Well Boring Logs
- Table 4:Soil Sampling Data Summary

APPENDICES

- Appendix A: Site Reconnaissance Summary
- Appendix B: Water Supply
- Appendix C: Geophysical Survey
- Appendix D: Soil Laboratory Analytical Data
- Appendix E: Groundwater Analytical Data
- Appendix F: Soil Disposal

1.0 **INTRODUCTION**

CPTS, on behalf of Wark's Liberty Station, prepared this Site Characterization Report for the facility located at 300 Montgomery Avenue, Merion Station, Lower Merion Township, Pennsylvania. The purpose of the investigation is to present a site characterization compliant with Title 25, Chapters §245.309 and §245.310(b), to efficiently address subsurface hydrocarbon compounds at the site.

During fieldwork, CPTS personnel followed all appropriate procedures as per United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines and Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) HAZWOPER regulations located in 29 CFR 1910.120. All operations were conducted using modified Level D protection measures with proper respiratory protection equipment and additional protective clothing readily available if site conditions warranted an upgrade to Level C protection.

2.0 FACILITY DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 Facility Description and Site History

Bob Wark's Liberty Station, Merion Station, Pennsylvania (PA) is a gasoline retail facility with an automotive garage. The facility has previously operated as a Sunoco until 2006, when it switched to Ewing Oil, and finally to Liberty in 2008. In 1958, Bob Wark came to work at the station at the age of eighteen. Within four years, he became the day shift manager and remained as such until 1965, when Bob left to open his own business in Swarthmore, PA. After another three years, business was rapidly growing and his location was too small. Bob then purchased the original business once an opportunity arose in 1967. The building had a major addition in 1986, expanding to a total of eight bays and a second floor to accommodate a waiting room and office space. Following tradition, Bob's son, Rich, and daughter, Sandi, are part owners and continue to provide service to several generations of customers. Bob Wark's Liberty Station has been a staple of the Community on the Main Line for over fifty years. Bob Wark's Liberty Station is a member of the Better Business Bureau, affiliated with AAA, and is a Napa Auto Care Center with A.S.E certified technicians. They also provide roadside assistance, towing, and shuttle services.

The facility currently has three 8,000 gallon registered underground storage tanks (USTs) storing gasoline (tanks 003, 004 and 005) and four dispensers at this facility. There are also two 550 gallon USTs storing used oil (USTs 001 and 002). The USTs storing gasoline were installed on November 11, 1971 and the USTs storing used oil were installed on March 1, 1987. There is no piping on the 550 gallon used oil USTs, the tanks are filled at the fill which is located directly above each tank located in the parking lot, in front of each garage. The product piping on two of the 8,000 gallon gasoline USTs (004 and 005) are flex and completely inside containment sumps at the tank ends, dispenser ends, and at transitions. Tank 003 has cathodically protected metallic piping, which is a siphon bar connecting it to tank 004. The piping manufacturer is A.O. Smith, APT model Red Thread/Poly Tech and the generation is APT XP. An automatic line leak detector is present, and annual line tightness testing is performed. A spill container is present at each tank, although tanks 001 and 002 do not require spill containers since they are waste oil tanks filled in less than 25 gallon increments; also these two tanks need no overfill protection for the same reason. The gasoline tanks have an overfill alarm located thirty feet from the furthest fill. There is an emergency stop located in the front office near the stereo and emergency procedures are located in the front office on the wall. The facility used annual tightness testing for piping release detection. The Regular product is a red Jacket FXIV and the Premium is a FE Petro MLD.

History of repairs and upgrades to tanks and lines have been properly documented. Each of the 8,000 gallon USTs were retrofitted with lining on January 01, 1994. The facility used to sell diesel fuel in addition to gasoline prior to July of 2006, when the facility decided to cease sales of diesel and retail only gasoline. Between July 10 and 21, 2016, a siphon bar was added, and tank 003 was manifolded to tank 004. These two were retrofitted with cathodic protection as of July 27, 2021. The week of November 1, 2021, the metal on the connecting siphon bar was isolated, so that the cathodic protection is only protecting the metal piping, since it is not needed on the lined tanks or flex piping. A complete history of tank components is attached.

There is a history of three previous releases onsite. Prior to the current incident, a Notification of Contamination (NOC) was submitted for the facility on August 8, 1994, January 14, 2013, and December 29, 2020. Unfortunately, not much is known about the 1994 release, but eFACTS states that a Site Characterization Report 310(b) was received and accepted on March 3, 1995.

On January 14, 2013, CPTS discovered that gasoline was present in the tank top sump and was entering the sump from the secondary piping connected to a transition sump located near the dispenser island. The product had traveled through the piping secondary containment back to the tank top sump where it was initially discovered.

CPTS opened the transition sump, pumped out the gas and stored the fuel in a drum for proper disposal at a later date. An investigation of the piping within the transition sump showed that a piping clamp on the primary piping was leaking. CPTS replaced the piping clamp and retested the line which tested tight. Additionally, on January 22nd and 23rd CPTS prepared the transition sump for a hydrostatic test which was also found to be successful. The sump was hydrostatically tested above the height of the piping entry boots by clamping the secondary test boots. The sump was stained from the gasoline at the height where it was tested. The test was conducted for approximately four hours. It was CPTS's opinion that the sump was tight to the level it was tested and that no further action was required, and DEP agreed with that decision on February 26, 2013 and deemed the cleanup as completed.

On December 30, 2020, a certified installer from CPTS mobilized to investigate the source of fuel vapors. The technician discovered a pinhole leak in a two-inch (2") pipe tee in the piping transition sump. There was also a combination of water and product in the sump, with the liquid level about halfway up the lowest entry fitting, which he pumped out. The defective tee was removed and replaced with a 2" union, which was tested successfully. At that point, the technician observed that the nipple before the union began to leak. The line was taken apart and the defective nipple was removed and replaced with a new nipple. The line was reconnected, air was purged from the system and the piping was pressurized to operating levels and checked for leaks. No leaks were observed. The technician then waited for one hour and checked again for leaks with no leaks observed.

On December 31, 2020, the technician returned to this facility and performed a hydrostatic test on the transition sump. The sump failed as documented on a PA DEP UST Spill Prevention Equipment/Containment Sump Integrity Testing Form. The installer then found there to be no hose clamp on the bulkhead on the line going to the dispenser. Water was pumped out of the transition sump and also from the premium tank top sump, which had traveled through the secondary piping. A boot was replaced in the tank top sump. The transition sump was refilled with water and all lower bulkheads were observed to be tight.

On January 4, 2021, the technician returned to this facility. He caulked around the bulkhead for piping going to the dispenser and installed a new hose clamp on same. He then rechecked all clamps and boots for tightness.

Once this work was completed, the transition sump was hydrostatically tested. Passing test results are documented on the Sump Integrity Testing Form.

Details of the current dispenser release are detailed in the "Nature of Release" section.

2.2 Local Land Use

The facility is located in Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. The facility is an auto repair garage and retail gasoline station with four dual hose dispensers. **Figure 1** is a Topographic Site Location Map depicting the topography of the site and region. **Figure 2** is a Site Plan that illustrates notable site features. A geologic map is provided as **Figure 3**. The site is situated along Montgomery Avenue where it breaks off onto Old Lancaster Road and is in a primarily commercial use area. There are residential areas interspersed among the developed commercial properties in each direction. An Area Map is included as **Figure 4** to illustrate surrounding properties.

2.3 Site-Specific Geology and Hydrogeology

GEOLOGY

According to the PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources' Web Mapping Pennsylvania Application for Geologic Data Exploration (www.gis.dcnr.state.pa.us/geology/index.html), and the geologic map provided as Figure 3, the subject site is underlain by granitic gneiss and granite. According to Geyer and Wilshusen, 1982, granitic gneiss and granite is light buff to light pink and fine to medium grained. Most of the mineral grains are about one millimeter (1 mm) in diameter. It contains guartz, microcline, hornblende, and some biotite. It has massive, poorly developed banding. It crops out in Delaware, Montgomery, and Philadelphia Counties. The unit includes the Springfield granodiorite in the Philadelphia area. Its thickness is unknown (Geyer and Wilshusen, 1982). Surrounding the strip of granitic gneiss and granite is the Wissahickon formation, which appears to dominate most of the surrounding area. The Wissahickon Formation is a schist metamorphosed to amphibolite facies. It contains garnet, staurolite, kyanite, and sillimanite. It includes oligoclase-mica schist, some hornblende gneiss, some augen gneiss, and some guartz-rich and feldspar-rich members due to various degrees of granitization. Its thickness is unknown (Berg and others, 1980; Kauffman, 1999).

Based on the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Natural Resource Conservation Service Web Soil Survey (websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx), the soil type underlying the site consists of primarily of Urban land-Gladstone complex and Urban Land. Urban land-Gladstone consists of deep, well drained soils formed in local colluvium and residuum weathered from granite and gneiss. The typical profile is gravelly loam to gravelly clay loam to bedrock. The area slope ranges from 0 to 8 percent. Permeability is moderate.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located on the U.S. Geological Survey Germantown, PA 7.5 Minute Quadrangle. Figure 1 (Topographic Site Location Map) shows that the site is situated at an elevation of approximately 312 feet above mean sea level (msl). The site is fairly level with regional topography sloping to the southwest. The area southeast is approximately 300 feet above msl, while the area west of the area of impact is 312 feet above msl. As with most geologies of this area, groundwater flow

direction mirrors the downward slope of the topography. This would indicate that groundwater flows south, southwest toward the East Branch of the Indian Creek, which is located approximately 6,015 feet west and southwest of the subject location. Based upon the location of the creek, the groundwater flow would be expected to flow generally to the west and southwest toward the creek. The first depth to groundwater based on the wells that were installed is approximately nine feet below ground surface.

2.4 Nature of the Release

On July 21, 2021, CPTS was working on the site to replace two (2) transition sumps and associated piping. While removing the former transition sump that feeds into Dispenser #2, gasoline odors were observed. Water entered the excavation, and sheen was observed atop the perched water. It is believed that this is storm water which is held up in the excavation, and not groundwater. It was later discovered that groundwater is approximately 9 feet bgs (below ground surface). The soil beneath the perched or ponded water was dry, but water did return to the excavation minutes after being pumped out. A photoionization detector (PID) was used to determine the relative presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in site soils. PID readings from the presumably-impacted soil ranged from 40 parts per million (ppm) to 347 ppm.

Presumably impacted soil was excavated to the maximum extent practicable and temporarily placed on top of and below 6 mil poly sheeting, before being placed into drums by CPTS. The drums were later removed by Miller Environmental Group of Woodstown, NJ (see disposal manifests included in **Appendix F**).

Two soil samples were taken at the bottom of the excavation at five feet below ground surface (5' bgs) and one water sample was collected from the water that had returned to the excavation. Soil and water samples were placed into laboratory supplied bottle ware and submitted to Suburban Testing Laboratories of Reading, PA for laboratory analysis of PAUST unleaded gasoline constituents including benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), isopropylbenzene (cumene), naphthalene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (TMB), and 1,3,5-TMB via EPA Method 8260B. Suburban is accredited in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ID# 06-00208. Laboratory analytical results indicated that all target constituents aside from benzene, toluene and MTBE were detected in N. Trans Sump/Disp. 2-E. At the time the samples were collected (July 21, 2021), 1,2,4-TMB was detected at a level above the statewide health standard (SHS) in both soil samples. Also at the time of collection, benzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, and 1,2,4-TMB exceeded their respective SHS in the sample collected from the water in the excavation. PA DEP published updated Land Recycling Program regulations on November 20, 2021. These published regulations included updated tables of the statewide health standard numeric values/medium-specific concentrations for soil and groundwater. With the newly published standards, 1,2,4-TMB no longer exceeds the SHS in either soil samples, collected at a depth of five feet. Regarding the water sample, the newly published standards also indicate that, in addition to the aforementioned constituents present above the SHS, 1,3,5-TMB is also present at a level that exceeds the SHS.

It should be noted that soil samples were also collected from the other sumps and dispensers, and many target constituents were detected from these samples, but not at a level above the SHS. A summary table of all samples, and a soil sample location map is included herein.

2.5 Potentially Sensitive Receptors

The site was evaluated for the potential to impact ecological receptors using the screening process described in PA Code §250.311. No additional evaluation for potential impacts to ecological receptors is required, as per PA Code §250.311(b)(1), because the only constituents on-site are those related to gasoline.

CPTS conducted a desktop sensitive receptor survey in the general area of the site to identify any potential receptors that could be impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil or groundwater. The following is a summary of CPTS's findings during the sensitive receptor survey:

- The site is located in a general commercial use area and the site building does not have a basement;
- Public water is supplied to the site by Lower Merion Township;

• There are zero wells located within a quarter mile of the site, according to the PA Ground Water Information System (PaGWIS) (<u>www.dcnr</u>.state.pa.us/topogeo/groundwater/pagwis/index.htm).

• The nearest surface water body to the site is the East Branch of the Indian Creek, which is located approximately 6,015 feet west of the site. The creek is at such a distance it is not considered a potential receptor of impact from the subject UST system;

• Water entered the excavation, but it is assumed to have been water held up from within the tank pit. Wells that were installed later indicate that the first depth to groundwater is approximately 9'.

• There is not an Ordinance in place prohibiting the installation of water wells; however, as per Ryan McCann of Lower Merion Township, the Township follows the International Plumbing Code, which states that you cannot have a private hookup if public water is available. Section 602.3, Individual Water Supply, states that where a potable public water supply is not available, individual sources of potable water supply shall be utilized. Additional correspondence with Joseph Mastronardo regarding water service and fire hydrants is also available, as well as a copy of the International Plumbing Code in **Appendix B**.

A site reconnaissance summary is included as **Appendix A**.

3.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION ACTIVITIES

3.1 Conceptual Site Model and Soil Quality Investigation

Following the identification of the release on July 21st, 2022, a letter from PA DEP's Thomas D. Canigiani Jr. was sent to Rich Wark, facility owner, dated August 3rd, 2021. The letter stated that a Site Characterization Report (SCR) for this facility was due by

January 17th, 2022.

CPTS mobilized to the site with *Geo-Graf Geophysical Investigations* of West Chester, PA on November 29th, 2021, to perform a non-invasive subsurface investigation prior to drilling, and also to identify the exact location of the tank, piping, and other nearby utilities by conducting a geophysical investigation, which utilizes ground penetrating radar (GPR), radio frequency, magnetic and electromagnetic delineation techniques. Note that the estimated maximum GPR signal penetration achieved at this site is approximately six feet (6') below grade. Thus, features existing were field-marked with spray paint in standard identifying colors. A report package was also supplied by Geo-Graf which included a plan with the underground features found shown. The results of the Geophysical survey are included in **Appendix C**.

On December 16th, 2021, CPTS mobilized to the site with *Benner Environmental Services* of Sunbury, PA, Geoprobe® direct push driller. Eight soil borings were installed to ten to fifteen feet (10-15') in depth, with the exception of GP-7, which was installed to four feet (4') in depth. The soils from each boring were screened with a photoionization detector (PID) using a head-space analysis, in order to guide the process in determining if and where relative volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were present. The PID was also used to identify the depth of impact and to attempt to delineate vertically. Boring GP-1 was installed at the end of the canopy between dispensers 1 and 2 to a depth of fifteen feet (15') at the northwest edge of the site. GP-4 and GP-6 were installed to depths of approximately 10' close to the edge of the road on the northeast edge of the site. GP-2 and GP-3 were installed to depths of 10-15' around the dispenser of concern. GP-7 and GP-8 were installed on either side of the canopy in front of the garages to depths of 4' (GP-7) and 15' (GP-8). GP-5 was installed to a depth of 11' in the northern part of the parking lot. PID readings for all borings ranged from 0 to 1800 ppm. Samples were taken from borings at multiple spots and submitted for analysis.

A total of eleven soil samples and 3 water samples from temporary piezometers were collected during this event. Soil and water samples were placed into laboratory supplied bottle ware and submitted to Suburban Testing Laboratories of Reading, PA for laboratory analysis of PAUST diesel fuel constituents via EPA method 8260 including benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), isopropyl benzene (cumene), naphthalene, 1, 2, 4-Trimethylbenzene (TMB), and 1, 3, 5-TMB. Suburban is accredited in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ID# 06-00208. Laboratory analytical results indicated that several samples were over standard for select constituents. GP-1 (7') was over SHS for Naphthalene, Ethylbenzene, 1,3,5-TMB, and 1,2,4-TMB. GP-2 (5.5') was over SHS for Naphthalene and 1,2,4-TMB. GP-3 (12.5') was over SHS for Naphthalene, GP-7 (4') was over SHS for Naphthalene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and 1,2,4-TMB. GP-8 (9') was over SHS for Naphthalene, MTBE, Naphthalene, 1,3,5-TMB, 1,2,4-TMB, and Total Xylenes. TP-8 was over SHS for benzene only.

On March 10th, 2022, CPTS mobilized to the site with C.S. Garber to install additional soil

borings and monitoring wells. GP-9 was installed to a depth of nineteen feet (19') near the sidewalk on the northeast side of the site. MW-1 was also set in this boring at 19'. GP-10 was installed to a depth of 19.5'. GP-11 was installed to a depth of 19'. GP-12 was installed to a depth of 19.5' under the canopy at the northernmost dispenser, and a temporary piezometer was set and sampled at this boring. GP-13 was installed to a depth of 20' in front of the northern bays of the auto repair shop. MW-4 was set into this boring as well. GP-14 was installed to a depth of 5'. GP-15 was installed near the stairs on the outside of the building to a depth of 19', where MW-4 was set into the boring. GP-16 was installed to 7'. MW-3 was installed in front of the southern bays of the repair shop near the front door of the facility. PID readings for all borings ranged from 0 to 1163 ppm. Samples were taken from temporary piezometers and borings at multiple higher concentration spots based upon PID readings and submitted for analysis.

A total of ten soil samples and one water sample from a temporary piezometer were collected during this event. Soil and water samples were placed into laboratory supplied bottle ware and submitted to Suburban Testing Laboratories of Reading, PA for laboratory analysis of PAUST diesel fuel constituents via EPA method 8260 including benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), isopropyl benzene (cumene), naphthalene, 1, 2, 4-Trimethylbenzene (TMB), and 1, 3, 5-TMB. Suburban is accredited in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ID# 06-00208. Laboratory analytical results indicated that several samples were over standard for select constituents. GP-11 (12') was over SHS for 1,2,4-TMB. GP-14 (5') was over SHS for Benzene, Naphthalene, 1,3,5-TMB, 1,2,4-TMB and Toluene. GP-16 was over SHS for Benzene, Naphthalene, ethylbenzene, 1,3,5-TMB and 1,2,4-TMB. TP-4 was over SHS for Benzene, Ethylbenzene, MTBE, Naphthalene, and 1,2,4-TMB.

An initial round of sampling was collected from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4, and then confirmatory results were collected shortly after. Three more rounds of quarterly sampling was done to monitor results. MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 all had several constituents over SHS.

On January 14th, 2022, CPTS submitted an extension request letter to the DEP, requesting a new SCR due date of May 20, 2022. This extension request was disapproved by the DEP due to not having a technical reason for not completing the SCR. The DEP requested that the SCR be submitted as soon as possible.

On February 8th, 2023, CPTS mobilized to the site with C.S. Garber to install three additional monitoring wells to delineate any downstream impact. MW-5 was installed to 17.5', MW-6 was installed to 17.1', and MW-7 was installed to 17'. All three wells were installed in the back parking lot close to the curb line along the building. Initial and confirmation sampling results show very little to no detection of any constituents in MW-5, MW-6 or MW-7.

3.2 Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH)

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) have been observed during CPTS' soil and groundwater investigations. GP-15/MW-4 was accessed via Geoprobe® direct-push drilling technology and was observed with SPH. The extent of SPH during Geoprobing was observed between 8-12 feet below grade and was observed as moist, blue-gray clay material with odors. MW-4 was installed into the same Geoprobe and a sock was placed. The sock has been replaced during each sampling event. No SPH has been observed in any other Geoprobe or well to date.

3.3 Vapor Intrusion Assessment

There are several considerations to determine if the vapor intrusion pathway is a potential concern:

- Inhabited buildings must be close (within 30 horizontal feet) to a volatile source;
- There must be at least five feet of soil-like material;
- The source concentration must be above some threshold or screening concentration;
- The presence of preferential pathways; and
- The presence of SPH

There is an occupied commercial building onsite, which is of slab-on-grade construction, acting as a repair shop, waiting room and front office. There are multiple neighboring properties but they are all more than 30 feet away from the release. It was observed during soil boring and monitoring well installations that at least five vertical feet of soil-like material does exist between the highest observation of impact and the surface or preferential pathways. The monitoring wells of concern for vapor intrusion are both located less than 30 feet from either repair garage. The repair garages constantly have cars coming in and out, with the doors being opened multiple times a day, if not staying open while the buildings are inhabited. Due to this fact, the fact that the garages are not air tight and that there are other sources of vapors due to the nature of the business, the groundwater to indoor air pathway is incomplete.

Regulated Substance	Maximum Observed Concentration (µg/L)	PA Defaults Non-Residential Volatilization to Indoor Air Screen (μg/L)	COPIAC
Benzene	1,080	350	Yes
Toluene	19,800	430,000	No
Ethylbenzene	3,230	860	Yes
Total Xylenes	21,000	12,000	Yes
MTBE	ND	96,000	No
Isopropylbenzene	174	24,000	No
Naphthalene	878	1,300	No
1,2,4 -TMB	3,700	6,400	No
1,3,5 -TMB	5,490	4,500	Yes
NOC – not of conc	ern, value above constitu	uent water solubility	

Some substances in the above chart do have a higher maximum observed concentration than the screening value, however, the garages are the only areas within regulated proximity distances and the garages have bay doors opened on a regular basis while inhabited as well as not being air tight like an office or other areas. The office and other areas of the building are more than 30 feet from the impacted wells. Therefore, vapor intrusion into buildings from groundwater is not an issue of concern at this location.

With regard to soil, most of the areas where soil impact remains are over 30 feet away from the buildings or have at least five vertical feet of soil-like material between the source and the surface or preferential pathways. There are two areas that are less than 30 feet away from an inhabited building and have less than five feet of soil between the source and the surface. Both of these areas are under the canopy near dispenser 5/6, and according to the geophysical survey map (**Appendix C**), subsurface utilities that could possibly serve as preferential pathways are located between the UST field and the entrance of the building. There is an electric line that runs underneath the building that could pose as a preferential pathway. However, there is more than 5 feet of soil like material between the impacted area and the preferential pathway, therefore this pathway is incomplete. There is also an electric line within 30 feet of the building and MW-4, but this can be ruled out as a pathway because this electric line runs underground and comes up along the side of the building into a sealed conduit. Therefore, this pathway is incomplete because any vapors that could potentially follow this pathway would be venting outside of the building.

Regulated Substance	Maximum Observed Concentration (µg/L)	PA Defaults Non-Residential Volatilization to Indoor Air Screen (μg/L)	COPIAC
Benzene	52,500	0.13	Yes
Toluene	305,000	44	Yes
Ethylbenzene	95,000	46	Yes
Total Xylenes	819,000	990	Yes
MTBE	370	1.4	Yes
Isopropylbenzene	3,140	2,500	Yes
Naphthalene	37,400	25	Yes
1,2,4 -TMB	318,000	300	Yes
1,3,5 -TMB	113,000	93	Yes
NOC – not of conc	ern, value above constitu	uent water solubility	
COPIAC - Constitu	ent of Potential Indoor A	ir Concern	

Some substances above do have a higher maximum observed concentration than the screening value, however, no substances of concern are within the regulated proximity distances to the building and the one preferential pathway as discussed above (electric line) present, would vent outside the building prior to the electric line entering the building. Therefore, vapor intrusion is

not an issue of concern at this location.

3.4 Baseline Risk Assessment

Using DEP-approved EPA and ASTM guidance, this assessment identified potential current and future exposure pathways for human receptors, as per PA Code §250.402. Where appropriate, incomplete exposure pathways and constituents that were not found in environmental media exceeding the Statewide Health criteria were eliminated from further consideration. Risk was assessed under a non-residential scenario because the current and future property use is commercial. In this section all potential exposure pathways are reviewed, followed by a baseline risk assessment for the pathways applicable to the site.

EXPOSURE PATHWAY ASSESSMENT

Human or ecological receptors can be exposed to COCs through four major pathway categories: 1) air, 2) groundwater, 3) soil, and 4) surface water. Within each pathway category are specific exposure pathway scenarios. The following is a description of each possible exposure pathway. Pathways pertinent to the site are identified.

AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

- Inhalation of vapors volatized from subsurface soils to the ambient air: The portion of the subject property under investigation (i.e. the site) is covered with an impervious surface. Therefore, this pathway is not considered in the risk assessment.
- Inhalation of vapors volatized from groundwater to the ambient air: In the most recent sampling events, MW-2 has benzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, toluene, 1,3,5-TMB, 1,2,4-TMB and total xylenes over standard. MW-3 has benzene and naphthalene over standard, and MW-4 has benzene, ethylbenzene, MTBE, naphthalene, toluene, 1,3,5-TMB, 1,2,4-TMB, and total xylenes over standard. MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 are all within 30 horizontal feet of the building, but the source is more than five feet below the surface with soil material between the groundwater table and the surface. In addition, the site is covered with paving. Therefore, this pathway is not considered relevant for this site.
- Inhalation of vapors volatized from subsurface soil into an enclosed space: This scenario includes vapors entering basements, crawl spaces or subsurface utility vaults, and in some situations, enclosed buildings. There are 3 Geoprobes where soil is impacted and within proximity distances of the enclosed building. However, the preferential pathway- the electric line- goes underground under the building and comes up through a conduit on the outside of the building. There is more than 5 feet of soil-like material between the source and pathway. Therefore, this pathway is not a concern at this site.

 Inhalation of vapors volatized from groundwater into an enclosed space: The repair garages have constant air flow due to the nature of the business with the doors being opened constantly. The garages are not air tight, therefore this pathway is incomplete.

GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

• Ingestion of groundwater through a water supply well: Public water is supplied to the site by the municipality. Therefore, this pathway was not considered in the risk assessment.

SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

Dermal contact and direct ingestion of contaminated soils: All impacted soils are more than 5 feet away from any receptors. Additionally, impermeable materials that prevent contact with or ingestion of subsurface materials cover the site in areas of impact. Therefore, this pathway was not considered in the risk assessment.

SURFACE WATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

Contact with surface water contaminated by groundwater discharge: The closest surface water body is the East Branch Indian Creek, which is located approximately 6,015 feet west of the subject location. At such a distance, this pathway is not a concern, and therefore incomplete.

SUMMARY OF EXPOSURE SCENARIOS

After evaluating all of the potential exposure pathways for the site, no exposure pathways are deemed to be present or relevant as of the date of this report. These exposure pathways will continue to be evaluated as site conditions change and additional data is collected.

4.0 SELECTION OF REMEDIATION STANDARDS

GROUNDWATER

The SSS is being sought for site groundwater, with pathway elimination via an Environmental Covenant. If natural attenuation over the course of the next several sampling event shows an evident decrease in contamination in groundwater, the owner may opt to close under SHS attainment. Absorbent socks are being used to remove SPH on site. CPTS used the SHS values for comparison to characterize the presence of impact at this site. The applicable SHS values were determined based on the following criteria:

<u>Non-Residential</u> – Previous, current, and future use of the subject property is commercial; therefore, the non-residential standard has been selected.

<u>Used aquifer</u> – The site and several surrounding properties are provided with potable water via a local water utility company, therefore the used aquifer values have been selected.

<u>Total Dissolved Solids</u> – Total dissolved solids are assumed to be less than or equal to 2,500.

Based on the above criteria, the Non-Residential Used-Aquifer values were determined to be the applicable SHS for the compounds of concern.

Compound	Statewide Health Standard (µg/L)
Benzene	5
Toluene	1,000
Ethylbenzene	700
MTBE	20
Isopropylbenzene	3,500
Naphthalene	100
1,2,4-TMB	530
1,3,5-TMB	530
Xylenes, total	10,000

There are seven wells located within one quarter mile of the site, all of them being monitoring wells on the subject property site. According to Pennsylvania Groundwater Information Systems (PaGWIS), groundwater levels are approximately 11 feet below ground surface (bgs) in surrounding areas. Geoprobes for this site reached approximately 11-12 feet before hitting groundwater. Subsequently drilled wells are all to a depth of at least 17' with groundwater levels between 9' & 12' feet below grade.

SOIL

The SSS is being sought for site soils, with pathway elimination via an Environmental Covenant. CPTS used the SHS values for comparison to characterize the presence/extent of impact to soils at this site. The applicable SHS values were determined based on the following criteria:

<u>Non-Residential</u> – Previous, current, and future use of the site is commercial, therefore the non-residential standard has been selected.

<u>Used Aquifer</u> – The site is supplied with public water by the municipality. Therefore, the used-aquifer values have been selected.

<u>Total Dissolved Solids</u> – Total dissolved solids (TDS) are assumed to be less than or equal to 2,500 parts per million (ppm).

<u>Sample Depth</u> – Soil samples were collected from subsurface (>2') locations.

Soil Saturation – Soil samples were collected from unsaturated soil.

Based on the above criteria, the below-listed Non-Residential Soil to Groundwater (TDS less than or equal to 2,500 ppm) numeric values were determined to be the applicable Statewide Health Standards for the contaminants of concern. These standards are also included in **Table 1**.

Compound	Statewide Health Standard (µg/kg)
Benzene	500
Toluene	100,000
Ethylbenzene	70,000
Total Xylenes	1,000,000
MTBE	2,000
Isopropylbenzene	350,000
Naphthalene	10,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	53,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	53,000

5.0 REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

Impact has been delineated by the installation and sampling of additional downgradient monitoring wells. After a discussion with the owner, we will be pursuing closure of the site under the Site Specific Standard (SSS) for both soil and groundwater. We will be sampling the entire network until eight consecutive quarters of decreasing trends is reached in groundwater. Please note that if a decrease in trends for all detected constituents becomes evident over the next few sampling events, the owner may want to close the site under SHS attainment for groundwater rather than SSS. The sock in MW-4 will continue to be changed during each sampling event.

FIGURES



Figure 2 - Site Plan

Bob Wark's Liberty Station 300 Montgomery Avenue Merion Station, PA

Prepared By: Center Point Tank Services, Inc. November 17, 2021 Legend

00

300 Montgomery Ave

USTs

800 Montgomery Ave

R

Pì

R

Pì

005

004

003

002

•001

Google Earth



Figure 4: Area Map

1,000 foot radius shown

300 Montgomery Avenue Merion Station, PA

Prepared by: CPTS 536 Ben. Franklin Hwy. E. Douglassville, PA 19518

November 17, 2021

Residential Area

1000 ft

Commercial Area

Residential Area

Google Earth



TABLES

TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY

BOB WARK'S LIBERTY STATION FACILITY ID# 46-22635

300 MONTGOMERY AVENUE MERION STATION, PA

Monitoring Well	Date	Top of Casing (ft)	Depth to Water (ft)	GW Elevation (ft)	Benzene (µg/L)	Ethyl benzene (µg/L)	Isopropyl benzene (µg/L)	MTBE (μg/L)	Naphthalene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Xylenes (µg/L)	1,2,4-TMB (μg/L)	1,3,5-TMB (μg/L)
MSCs for Us	ea, Non-Resia	lental Aquifer			5	700	3,500	20	100	1,000	10,000	530	530
MW-1	4/21/2022	308.66	9.01	299.65	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
	5/5/2022	308.66	9.12	299.54	<0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	2.1	< 0.5	< 0.5
	8/31/2022	308.66		308.66	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
	12/21/2022	308.66	10.04	298.62	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
	3/23/2023	308.66	10.10	298.56	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
MW-2	4/21/2022	309.04	9.58	299.46	1,500	3,860	147	<0.5	665	27.800 E	23,800	3,180	657
	5/5/2022	309.04	10.82	298.22	1.060	3.940	140	<50.0	407	36,100	22,900	2.930	911
	8/31/2022	309.04	10.02	309.04	14.8	56.5	23	<0.5	11.6	170	306	54	14.5
	12/21/2022	309.04	10.55	298.49	1 410	3 900	161	< 50.0	766	22 900	22 300	2 960	824
	3/23/2023	309.04	10.35	208.04	1 080	2,880	00	<0.5	485	19,800	16 300	1 950	740
	5/25/2025	509.04	10.10	290.94	1,000	2,000	"	<0.5	405	19,000	10,500	1,550	740
MW-3	4/21/2022	309.66	11.45	298.21	309	379	12.6	14.9	95.8	13.7	557	233	87.4
	5/5/2022	309.66	10.58	299.08	285	301	8.8	<2.5	26.2	<2.5	294	94.6	37.2
	8/31/2022	309.66		309.66	15.5	59	2.7	< 0.5	10	177	316	56.2	15
	12/21/2022	309.66	11.38	298.28	115	459	23.6	<2.5	138	<2.5	46.2	70.5	39.8
	3/23/2023	309.66	11.00	298.66	238	548	19.8	<0.5	122	17	64.5	31.7	27.4
	512512025	507.00	11.00	270.00	200	546	17.0	-0.5	122	17	04.5	51.7	27.4
MW-4	4/21/2022	309.37	10.61	298.76	584	3,470	132	< 0.5	852	12,000	22,800	4,300	835
	5/5/2022	309.37	11.30	298.07	773	4,630	248	<50.0	904	13,900	24,200	5,450	1,740
	8/31/2022	309.37		309.37	978	4,630	131	< 0.5	702	12,900	26,400	5,050	1,380
	12/21/2022	309.37	11.40	297.97	478	2.840	175	<50.0	783	6,940	19,400	3.910	1.050
	3/23/2023	309 37	11.50	297.87	508	3.230	174	<100	878	8,540	21.000	3.700	5,490
	5/25/2025	507.57	11.00	297.07		-,	17.1	100		0,010	,	-,	-,
MW-5	3/23/2023	I	8.00	I	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	19	<0.5	0.5	<1.0	<0.5	<0.5
141 44 - 5	512512025		0.00		~0.5	-0.5	-0.5	1.7	-0.5	0.5	~1.0	~0.5	-0.5
MW 6	2/22/2022		0.20		0.7	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	<0.5
IVI VV -0	5/25/2025		9.20		0.7	~0.5	\0.5	\0.5	\0.5	~0.5	\1.0	~0.5	\0.5
MW-7	3/23/2023		10.70		<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	<0.5

TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY

BOB WARK'S LIBERTY STATION FACILITY ID# 46-22635

300 MONTGOMERY AVENUE MERION STATION, PA

ſ														
			Top of	Depth to	GW		Ethyl	Isopropyl						
			Casing	Water	Elevation	Benzene	benzene	benzene	MTBE	Naphthalene	Toluene	Xylenes	1,2,4-TMB	1,3,5-TMB
	Monitoring Well	Date	(ft)	(ft)	(ft)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)

NS = Not Sampled

<# = Less than the detection limit of #

bold indicates concentration exceeds PADEP Statewide Health Standard

TABLE 2GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA

BOB WARK'S LIBERTY STATION FACILITY ID# 46-22635

300 MONTGOMERY AVENUE MERION STATION, PA

		Benzene	Ethyl benzene	Isopropyl benzene	MTBE	Naphthalene	Toluene	Xylenes	1,2,4-TMB	1,3,5-TMB
Sample ID	Date	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MSCs for Used, Non-Residental Aquife		5	700	3,500	20	100	1,000	10,000	530	530
				Exca	vation Sampli	ng Data				
Exc. Water 1	7/21/2021	45.1	722	65.8	< 0.5	882	335	3260	2970	730
				Geoprobe C	Groundwater S	ampling Data				
TP-2	12/16/2021	< 200	4,740	444	< 200	1,220	< 200	34,500	8,640	2,160
TP-3	12/16/2021	< 200	8,690	524	< 200	2,180	< 200	45,000	10,900	2,660
TP-8	12/16/2021	50.0	153	25.5	< 0.5	19.2	182	465	95.2	24.3

= Not applicable

na <#

= Less than the detection limit of #

indicates concentration exceeds PADEP Statewide Health Standard

bold J

Result is less than the reporting limit but greater than or equal to the method detection limit & the concentration is an approximate value

TABLE 2 SOIL QUALITY DATA

WARKS LIBERTY STATION FACILITY ID# 46-22635

300 MONTGOMERY AVENUE MERION STATION, PA 19066

Sample ID	Date	Benzene (µg/kg)	Toluene (µg/kg)	Ethylbenzene (µg/kg)	Isopropylbenzene (μg/kg)	Naphthalene (µg/kg)	MTBE (µg/kg)	Total Xylenes (µg/kg)	1,2,4-ТМВ (µg/kg)	1,3,5-ТМВ (µg/kg)
Non-Residential MSCs for Organi Substances in Unsaturated	ic Regulated I Soil	500	100,000	70,000	350,000	10,000	2,000	1,000,000	53,000	53,000
GP-1 (7')	12/16/2021	435	57,900	86,200	5,490	36,000	<95.5	483,000	251,000	67,900
GP-1 (15')	12/16/2021	< 23.2	< 23.2	< 23.2	< 23.2	< 23.2	< 23.2	63.2	28.8	< 23.2
GP-2 (5.5')	12/16/2021	49.6	701	15,300	1,660	11,100	< 48.6	76,300	73,400	14,900
GP-2 (9)	12/16/2021	< 30.3	< 30.3	< 30.3	< 30.3	< 30.3	< 30.3	< 60.6	< 30.3	< 30.3
GP-3 (12.5')	12/16/2021	< 101	< 101	74,600	9,130	27,300	< 101	361,000	243,000	62,500
GP-4 (11')	12/16/2021	< 97.7	< 97.7	8,300	3,100	10,500	<97.7	5,140	17,900	2,900
GP-5 (11')	12/16/2021	< 26.4	< 26.4	< 26.4	< 26.4	337	< 26.4	61.8	91.8	27.4
GP-6 (11')	12/16/2021	< 25.7	< 25.7	50.9	132	899	< 25.7	63.2	204	105
GP-7 (4')	12/16/2021	52,500	305,000	95,000	7,160	17,200	< 106	523,000	197,000	36,900
GP-8 (9')	12/16/2021	379	18,300	30,200	1,590	11,300	< 97.1	153,000	63,300	15,200
GP-8 (15')	12/16/2021	< 23.5	< 23.5	< 23.5	< 23.5	< 23.5	< 23.5	< 46.9	32.8	< 23.5
GP-9 (6.5')	3/9/2022	< 28.0	< 28.0	< 28.0	< 28.0	< 28.0	< 28.0	< 55.9	< 28.0	< 28.0
GP-9 (12')	3/9/2022	< 24.3	< 24.3	< 24.3	< 24.3	< 24.3	< 24.3	< 48.6	< 24.3	< 24.3
GP-10 (15')	3/9/2022	30	298	1,000	37.3	105	< 25.9	3,750	464	162
GP-10 (19')	3/9/2022	< 26.9	31.7	< 26.9	< 26.9	< 26.9	< 26.9	< 53.7	< 26.9	< 26.9
GP-11 (12')	3/9/2022	< 275	1,100	45,600	3,140	8,380	< 275	165,000	85,200	15,900
GP-12 (9.5)	3/9/2022	< 25.7	< 25.7	< 25.7	< 25.7	< 25.7	370	< 51.5	< 25.7	< 25.7
GP-13 (9.5')	3/9/2022	< 239	< 239	7,350	564	3,040	< 239	150,000	23,100	7,810
GP-14 (5')	3/9/2022	44,000	166,000	67,900	4,780	12,500	< 475	387,000	148,000	55,500
GP-15 (11.5')	3/9/2022	3,040	223,000	< 489	14,600	37,400	< 489	819,000	318,000	113,000
GP-16 (7')	3/9/2022	3,570	47,300	103,000	18,800	<mark>59,000</mark>	< 251	566,000	562,000	205,000

MTBE	= Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TMB	= Trimethylbenzene
µg/kg	= Micrograms/kilogram (parts per billion)
79,000	= Indicates concentration exceeds a DEP
<#	= Less than the detection limit of #

= Indicates concentration exceeds a DEP Statewide Health Standard

TABLE 2 SOIL QUALITY DATA

WARKS LIBERTY STATION FACILITY ID# 46-22635

300 MONTGOMERY AVENUE MERION STATION, PA 19066

All standards from "Soil to Groundwater Numeric Values, Saturated / Unsaturated, Residental / Non-residential" DEP adopted new standards as of August 27, 2016

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES	S Boring ID GP-1
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

0Concrete19.21Gray Sandy Loam413Brown Sandy Loam153	
2Gray Sandy Loam413Brown Sandy Loam153	
3 Brown Sandy Loam 153	
4 Clayey brown sand 483	
5 Concrete-like fill 1500	
6 Gray/brown clayey sand Moist but not wet	
7 Gray silty sandy clay	
8 Sample at 8' 907	
9 251	
10 32	
11 68	
12 71	
13 11.5	
14 3.6	
15 Sample at 15' 2.2	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	Boring ID GP-2
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
	Concrete		
1	Black sandy silty clay	212	
2		212	
	Brown sandy silty clay		
3		42.5	
4			
5	Gray sandy loam	620	
		647	
6			
-	Tour could	140	
/	Tan sand	303	
8		517	
		206	
9	Sample at 9'	304	
10		938	
10			
11			
12			
12			
13			
14			
15			
10			
10			
17			
18			
10			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	S Boring ID GP-3
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt & Concrete		
1			
2	Brown sandy clay		
3		1.9	
4		0.2	
5		11.1	
6		1.2	
Ŭ		0.5	
7	Grey sand with small round pebbles		
		8.6	
8		22	
9			
10		73	
11		451	
		652	
12			
12	Sample at 12.5'	557	
13		866	
14			
	Wet grey sand	36.9	
15			
16			
17			
18			
10			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	Boring ID GP-4
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt, light/tan concrete	1.5	
2		4.5	
3	Dark grey to light grey silty loam	7.8	
4			
5	Gray silty sand while sleeve with pebbles		
6	No clay ODOR	313-70	4
7			
8			
9	Dry	874	
10			
11	Sample at 11' Refusal at 11.3		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVIC	ES Boring ID GP-5
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

	Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0				
1		Whole cleave light tap to medium grou cand		
2		whole sleeve light tall to medium grey sand		
3				
4		Micaceous material		
5				
6				
7				
, ,				
ð				
9				
10		Refusal at 11'	0.2	
11		Sample at 11'	4 0.4	
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				

CENTER POINT TANK SERVI INC Storage Tank Management Services	CES Boring ID GP-6
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt and silty clayey	416	
2	Grey, very fine grained sand	363	
3		344	
4		368	
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10	Sample at 10'	576	
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	ES Boring ID GP-7		
---	---		
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021		
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.		
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe		
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"		
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA		

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt	830	
	Light brown grey sand with gravel		
2	Big piece of shale and quartzite pieces		
		1109	
3	Dark gray/ silty sand		
	Soft/moist	1619	
4	Sample at 4'	1279	
	Brown silty clay	1795	
5			
6			
7			
/			
0			
8			
9			
5			
10			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICI INC Storage Tank Management Services	ES Boring ID GP-8
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Grey rocky asphalt	10.9	
-	Dark brown to black silt with small rocks	18.6	
2			
з		23	
5		12.6	
4			
-	Reddish brown and grey silt	124	
5		825	
6			
_		1024	
/			
8	Loamy clay gray	38	
		21	
9	Sample at 9 Micaceous silt	5	
10		2	
11			
12			
13			
14			
15	Sample at 15'		
16			
17			
18			
10			
19			
20			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES	S Boring ID GP-9
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 10th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1			
1	Black asphalt	0.2	
2			
2	Davis grou /brown condu silt		
5	Moist	2	
4			
5	Slightly adarous		
6			
	Sample at 6.5'	8.9	
7	More sand/lighter color	0.2	
8			
	Light brown	0.1	
9	Wissahickon schitt	0.1	
10	WISSAIICKOII SCHISC	0.1	
11			
12	Sample at 12'		
	Sandy silty schist		
13	White quartz		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES	Boring ID GP-10
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 10th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0	Companya		
1	Concrete Brown sand		
2			
3	Brown sandy shale Black sandy silt		
5	bluek survey site		
4			
5	Gray Silty sandy Odorous		
5			
6	Fine gravel		
7	Odors		
,			
8	Odor continuously worse		
9	Sandier, less gravel		
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15	Sample at 15'		
16	Odors 4-16'		
17			
1/			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES INC Storage Tank Management Services	Boring ID GP-11
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 10th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Denth (feet)	Description		Comments/Recovery
0	Description		comments/ Necovery
1			
	Asphalt/Silt	2.8	
2		13.5	
3			
4	Gray sandy silt	240	
5		177	
6			
7	Reddish clay	693	
8	Gray silty sand	648	
9			
10			
10		953	
11			
12	Sample at 12'		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	S Boring ID GP-12
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 10th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1			
	Asphalt/concrete	2.5	
2	/ sprint, concrete	2.5	
3			
	Gray/black sandy silt	6.2	
4	Grav/black asphalt	23	
5	Wood	0.7	
6		2.4	
_	Dark brown/gray micaceous silty clay	1.7	
/	Ribboning	1.2	
8			
	Less clayey-less ribbons more silt	60.7	
9	Brownish gray clayey sand with fine gravel		
10	Sample at 9.5'	3.2	
10	wet	0.3	
11	Dry black silty sand	0.2	
	, ,		
12			
12	Mot		
13	wet		
14	Brownish gray shaley silty sand		
15			
10			
10	Moist micaceous silty sand		
17			
18			
10			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES INC		3oring ID GP-13
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: Decem	ber 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: B	enner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: G	ieoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2	n
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA D	TR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt	3.4	
2	Clayey sand	9.2	
3			
4	Sandy gravel	165	
5	Sandy clay	361	
6		35.9	
	Brownish gray sand	378	
7			
8			
	Gray silty clayey sand	11.9	
9	Moist	0.2	
10		0.0	
11		27.6	
		3.2	
12	Dry to moist silty shaley sand gray		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20	Sample at 20'		
21			

	R POINT TANK SERVICES			Boring ID GP-14
Site Name:	Wark's Liberty Station	Date:	Marc	h 10th. 2022
Site/Boring Loca	tion: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontract	or:	Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, I	PA 19066	Drilling Met	hod:	Geoprobe
Weather:		Borehole Dia	a.:	2"
CPTS oversight:	Alexandra Gibat	DTW:	NA	DTR: NA
Depth (feet)	Description		PID	Comments/Recovery
0				
1				
	Dry, sandy			
2			>800	
	Soil wet, almost gooey on bottom			
3				
4	Gravel			
5	Sample at 5'			
6	Refusal at 5' hit something hard-like steel			
7				
0				
0				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
10				
16				
17				
18				
19				
1.5				
20				
21				

CENTER POINT TANK SERVIC	ES Boring ID GP-15
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 11th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0	A substitute base of the		
1	Asphalt to brown slity	0.2	
2			
3			
4			
5	Brown/gray silty clay sand	0.2	
6		28	
	Moist	163	
/			
8	Blue-ish gray clay	28	
0	Moist	11	
5	Brown clay, moist		
10			
11			
	Sample at 11.5'		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
10			
17	Dark with quartz, clayey		
18			
19	Refusal at 19'		
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVIC	CES Boring ID GP-16
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 11th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0	2.5' recovery		
1			
2	sandy silt with medium sized gravel		
3			
4			
4			
5			
6			
7	Refusal at 7'		
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	S Boring ID MW-1
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 10th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1			
	Black asphalt	0.2	
2			
3	Dark gray/brown sandy silt	2	
	Moist		
4			
5			
G	Slightly odorous		
0		8.9	
7	More sand/lighter color	0.2	
8			
	Light brown	0.1	
9	Wiesehieken sehiet	0.1	
10	WISSAIIICKUII SCHISL	0.1	
11			
12			
12	Sandy silty schist		
13	white quartz		
14			
15	DTW: 12.65' but DTW meter stopped going down at 13.4'		
13			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICES	Boring ID MW-2
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 10th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt/Silt	28	
2	, spinne one	2.0	
3		13.5	
4	Gray sandy silt	240	
5			
6		177	
7	Reddish clay	693	
8	Gray silty sand	648	
9			
10			
11		953	
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SER INC Storage Tank Management Services	- Boring ID MW-3
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: December 16, 2021
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt	3.4	
2	Clayey sand	9.2	
3			
4	Sandy gravel	165	
5	Sandy clay	361	
6		35.9	
Ĵ	Brownish gray sand	378	
7			
8			
	Gray silty clayey sand	11.9	
9	Moist	0.2	
10	ouors	0.0	
11		27.6	
		3.2	
12	Dry to moist silty shaley sand gray		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			

CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE INC Storage Tank Management Services	ES Boring ID MW-4
Site Name: Wark's Liberty Station	Date: March 11th, 2022
Site/Boring Location: 300 Montgomery Avenue	Subcontractor: Benner GeoServices, Inc.
Merion Station, PA 19066	Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Weather:	Borehole Dia.: 2"
CPTS oversight: Alexandra Gibat	DTW: NA DTR: NA

Depth (feet)	Description	PID	Comments/Recovery
0			
1	Asphalt to brown silty	0.2	
-			
2			
2			
5			
4			
_	Drown (arow silty slow cond	0.2	
5	Brown/gray silly clay salid	0.2	
6		28	
	Moist	163	
/			
8	Blue-ish gray clay	28	
	Moist	11	
9	Brown clay, moist		
10			
ΤT			
12			
12			
15			
14			
15			
13			
16			
17	Dark with quartz, clavey		
1	Dark with quartz, dayey		
18			
10			
1.5			
20	DTW:11.5		
21			

APPENDIX A:

SITE RECONAISSANCE SUMMARY

APPENDIX A

The site, Bob Wark's Liberty Station, Merion Station, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, is currently an auto repair garage and gasoline fueling station. The site is fairly level with the regional topography sloping primarily to the west and southwest of the site. Groundwater flow direction is anticipated to be west southwest toward the East Branch of the Indian Creek.

The site is situated on the eastern end of a fork in the road of Montgomery Avenue and Old Lancaster Road, and is located in a mixed use area consisting of commercial and residential properties. Properties immediately surrounding the subject property are commercial except along the west and southwest boundary are residences. The subject property is bounded to the north by Doggie Style Pets Bala Cynwyd, northeast and northwest by restaurants, and south by a jewelry store.

The property is rectangular, and one large building exists on site. The building had a major addition in 1986, expanding to a total of eight bays and a second floor to accommodate a waiting room and office space. A total of five underground storage tanks (USTs) are present on the subject property, including three 8,000 gallon underground storage tanks storing gasoline, and two 550 gallon waste oil tanks. The three large USTs are on the northeast corner of the property and situated in an east-west orientation. The waste oil tanks are located at the front of the building, on either side of the canopy.

East Branch of the Indian Creek, the closest body of water, is located approximately 6,015 feet from the UST system.



View facing north. Source: Google Earth 2021



View facing northeast. Source: Google Earth 2021



View facing northwest. Source: Google Earth 2021



View facing south. Source: Google Earth 2021



View facing southeast. Source: Google Earth 2021



View facing west. Source: Google Earth 2021

APPENDIX B:

WATER SUPPLY

APPENDIX B

There are no wells located within one quarter mile of the site.

During a phone call with Ryan McCann on Tuesday, July 23, 2021, he provided the knowledge that there are not any ordinances in place for the installation and use of private supply wells within one-quarter mile radius of the site. Mr. MCann noted that the township employs section 602.3 of the International Plumbing Code (2003) which states, "Where a potable public water supply is not available, individual sources of potable water supply shall be utilized." However, the site and area in a one-quarter mile radius is supplied water by the township and, therefore, cannot drill for a private water supply. Later on the same date, Joseph Mastronardo, from the Lower Merion Township Engineer's Office and Associate Vice President of Pennoni Associates, stated that the Township does not regulate the need to connect to public water, however a competent water supply is required for all subdivisions by either providing a will-serve letter from Aqua or other public utility, or wells. Email correspondence with Mr. Mastronardo, as well as the aforementioned International Plumbing Code is attached.

ł

r ;

ł

「「「「「「「「「」」」」

CHAPTER 6 WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION

SECTION 601 GENERAL

601.1 Scope. This chapter shall govern the materials, design and installation of water supply systems, both hot and cold, for utilization in connection with human occupancy and habitation and shall govern the installation of individual water supply sysems.

601.2 Solar energy utilization. Solar energy systems used for beating potable water or using an independent medium for heating potable water shall comply with the applicable requirements of this code. The use of solar energy shall not compromise the requirements for cross connection or protection of the potable waner supply system required by this code.

601.3 Existing piping used for grounding. Existing metallic water service piping used for electrical grounding shall not be replaced with nonmetallic pipe or tubing until other approved means of grounding is provided.

601.4 Tests. The potable water distribution system shall be tested in accordance with Section 312.5.

SECTION 602

WATER REQUIRED

602.1 General. Every structure equipped with plumbing fixtures and utilized for human occupancy or habitation shall be novided with a potable supply of water in the amounts and at the pressures specified in this chapter.

69.2 Potable water required. Only potable water shall be replied to plumbing fixtures that provide water for drinking, building or culinary purposes, or for the processing of food, redical or pharmaceutical products. Unless otherwise profided in this code, potable water shall be supplied to all plumbing fixtures.

102.3 Individual water supply. Where a potable public water **Pply is not available, individual sources of potable water sup-Py shall be utilized.**

602.3.1 Sources. Dependent on geological and soil conditions and the amount of rainfall, individual water supplies are of the following types: drilled well, driven well, dug well, bored well, spring, stream or cistern. Surface bodies of water and land cisterns shall not be sources of individual water supply unless properly treated by approved means to prevent contamination.

602.3.2 Minimum quantity. The combined capacity of the source and storage in an individual water supply system shall supply the fixtures with water at rates and pressures as required by this chapter.

602.3.3 Water quality. Water from an individual water sup-Ply shall be approved as potable by the authority having jutisdiction prior to connection to the plumbing system.

2003 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE®

602.3.4 Disinfection of system. After construction or major repair, the individual water supply system shall be purged of deleterious matter and disinfected in accordance with Section 610.

602.3.5 Pumps. Pumps shall be rated for the transport of potable water. Pumps in an individual water supply system shall be constructed and installed so as to prevent contamination from entering a potable water supply through the pump units. Pumps shall be sealed to the well casing or covered with a water-tight seal. Pumps shall be designed to maintain a prime and installed such that ready access is provided to the pump parts of the entire assembly for repairs.

602.3.5.1 Pump enclosure. The pump room or enclosure around a well pump shall be drained and protected from freezing by heating or other approved means. Where pumps are installed in basements, such pumps shall be mounted on a block or shelf not less than 18 inches (457 mm) above the basement floor. Well pits shall be prohibited.

SECTION 603 WATER SERVICE

603.1 Size of water service pipe. The water service pipe shall be sized to supply water to the structure in the quantities and at the pressures required in this code. The minimum diameter of water service pipe shall be $\frac{3}{4}$ inch (19.1 mm).

603.2 Separation of water service and building sewer. Water service pipe and the building sewer shall be separated by 5 feet (1524 mm) of undisturbed or compacted earth.

Exceptions:

- The required separation distance shall not apply where the bottom of the water service pipe within 5 feet (1524 mm) of the sewer is a minimum of 12 inches (305 mm) above the top of the highest point of the sewer and the pipe materials conform to Section 703.1.
- 2. Water service pipe is permitted to be located in the same trench with a building sewer, provided such sewer is constructed of materials listed in Table 702.2.
- 3. The required separation distance shall not apply where a water service pipe crosses a sewer pipe provided the water service pipe is sleeved to at least 5 feet (1524 mm) horizontally from the sewer pipe centerline, on both sides of such crossing with pipe materials listed in Table 605.3, Table 702.2 or Table 702.3.

603.2.1 Water service near sources of pollution. Potable water service pipes shall not be located in, under or above cesspools, septic tanks, septic tank drainage fields or seepage pits (see Section 605.1 for soil and groundwater conditions).

Allie

From:	Joseph Mastronardo <jmastronardo@pennoni.com></jmastronardo@pennoni.com>
Sent:	Tuesday, November 23, 2021 2:18 PM
То:	Thompson, Andrea; Multari, Pietro; Allie
Cc:	McElhaney, Paul
Subject:	RE: Question Regarding Ordinances

Hello All, the Township does not regulate the need to connect to public water, however a competent water supply is required for all subdivisions by either providing a will-serve letter from Aqua or other public utility, or wells. An excerpt from the Subdivision and Land Development Code follows:

§ 135-41.1. Water service and fire hydrants.

[Added 2-18-1981 by Ord. No. 1941]

<u>A.</u>

An adequate public water supply shall be provided by the developer for the proposed use and for fire control. B.

Fire hydrants shall be provided by the developer and installed subject to approval of locations by the Township. Furthermore, in the event that a fire hydrant or hydrants are installed to service public or private streets in a subdivision or land development, the developer shall deposit funds or securities in escrow sufficient to cover the cost of the annual fire hydrant rental charge imposed by the water utility provider for a prospective period of 10 years of hydrant rental.

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Thank you and have a Happy Thanksgiving,

Joseph Mastronardo, PE (he/him/his) Associate Vice President

Pennoni

1900 Market St, Suite 300 | Philadelphia, PA 19103 Direct: +1 (215) 254-7758 | Mobile: +1 (215) 239-4977 www.pennoni.com | JMastronardo@Pennoni.com

From: Thompson, Andrea <athompson@lowermerion.org>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:57 PM
To: Multari, Pietro <pmultari@lowermerion.org>; Allie <allie@centerpointtank.com>
Cc: McElhaney, Paul <pmcelhaney@lowermerion.org>; Joseph Mastronardo <JMastronardo@Pennoni.com>
Subject: RE: Question Regarding Ordinances

I have copied Joe Mastronardo from the Township Engineer's Office.

Either Joe or the Building and Planning Department should be able to help with the request.

Thanks,

Andrea D. Thompson, P.E. Township of Lower Merion Asst. Director of Public Works

From: Multari, Pietro <pmultari@lowermerion.org>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:33 PM
To: Allie <allie@centerpointtank.com>; Thompson, Andrea <athompson@lowermerion.org>
Cc: McElhaney, Paul <pmcelhaney@lowermerion.org>
Subject: RE: Question Regarding Ordinances

Andrea would this be something you can help with or point in a direction?

Pietro Multari

Fleet Equipment Division Supervisor Township of Lower Merion 1300 N Woodbine Avenue Penn Valley, PA 19072 Office Phone: 610 726 7126 Cell Phone: 610 574 2784 Fax: 610 667 9125 Pmultari@lowermerion.org



From: Allie <<u>allie@centerpointtank.com</u>>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:31 PM
To: Staff <<u>Staff@lowermerion.org</u>>
Cc: Multari, Pietro <<u>pmultari@lowermerion.org</u>>
Subject: Question Regarding Ordinances

Good Afternoon,

I am performing an environmental site assessment at the Bob Wark's Liberty Station located at 300 Montgomery Avenue, Merion Station, PA. Part of doing this requires us to search and provide a copy of any ordinances that document restrictions for the installation and use of private supply wells, and also any "must connect" requirements within onequarter mile radius of the site. In the event that no such ordinance exists, we must provide documentation that we have confirmed that with a local official. We have gone through your codes and have not found any such ordinance. Could you please confirm that no such ordinance exists within one-quarter mile of the above-mentioned address?

Pete, I am coping you in case you may know a better person I can direct this question to.

Thank you so much for your time and assistance, Allie

Alexandra Gibat, Staff Geoscientist Center Point Tank Services, Inc. (CPTS) 536 Benjamin Franklin Highway East/ Douglassville/ PA/ 19518 Office: 610-385-4977 **APPENDIX C:**

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY



SUBSURFACE UTILITIES

Subsurface utilities were detected and field-marked within the investigated areas. Utilities that could be identified were marked with standard identifying colors. Unidentified or unknown utilities were marked with white paint. All GGI-detected utilities are plotted on this map.

The estimated maximum GPR signal penetration achieved at this site is approximately 5' below grade. Thus, features existing at or below this depth will go undetected.

SUBSURFACE ANOMALIES

Several areas indicative of buried reinforced concrete pads (RCP) were delineated by EM and GPR within the accessible search area. GGI suspects that one of the areas, located NW of the existing fuel dispensers, was a former pump island. A piping trench was detected extending from the area toward the building. The unknown piping are likely abandoned-in-place fuel lines. No USTs were detected associated with the lines.

GPR Anomalies

Typically, subsurface anomalies delineated by GPR could be associated with utilities, isolated debris, foundational remnants, buried concrete, or certain identifiable features such as USTs, septic tanks, drums, buried reinforced concrete, etc.

EM Anomalies

Typically, EM-detected subsurface anomalies can represent buried metallic features such as tanks, drums, foundations (containing rebar), utilities, and/or metallic debris. EM anomalies can represent areas containing conductive subsoil.

MAG Anomalies

Typically, MAG-detected subsurface anomalies are representative of buried iron-containing features such as tanks, drums, foundations (containing rebar), metallic debris, certain utilities, buried valve, manhole, and/or well covers, etc.

The accessible sections of the search area, as shown, were investigated by Geo-Graf, Inc. (GGI) using Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR), Radio Frequency (RF), Electromagnetic (EM), and/or Magnetic (MAG) nonintrusive geophysical subsurface delineation techniques in an attempt to locate and map near-surface metallic and nonmetallic utilities and underground anomalies.

A nonintrusive geophysical investigation has inherent limitations. It should be understood that just because utilities or anomalies were not detected by the geophysical techniques used for this investigation it does not preclude the possibility that these features exist and went undetected. The utility markout and mapping produced by GGI should be considered one part of a larger process that includes a Public Utility markout ("one-call"); exhaustive search of site utility records, blue-prints, and/or as-builts; and ground-truthing via hand-digging or Soft-Dig (vacuum/air lance) test excavations. Completion of this multi-step utility locating process is strongly recommended by GGI.

Services, data interpretation, and investigation findings provided by Geo-Graf, Inc., shall be performed with our best professional effort. The detectability and location accuracy of underground features; as well as, the geophysical instruments' signal penetration depths are dependent upon the electrical properties and site-specific characteristics of the ground, soils, and/or materials scanned. Thus, the resulting data interpretations and investigation findings provided by Geo-Graf, Inc. are opinions based on inference from the acquired geophysical data and should be considered for "Informational Purposes Only" unless said data is properly verified via ground-truthing or other intrusive efforts, and is reviewed and sealed by a licensed professional engineer (PE). Geo-Graf, Inc., cannot and does not guarantee the desired signal penetration depth or accuracy/correctness of our interpretations and investigation findings. The lack of detected subsurface features or targets-of-concern within an investigated area does not preclude the possibility that these features exist and have gone undetected. Geo-Graf, Inc., will not accept liability or responsibility for any losses, damages or expenses that may be incurred or sustained by any services, data interpretations or investigation findings provided by Geo-Graf, Inc.

E *E	* ————————————————————————————————————	LECTRIC CABLING										
	= PIP	PING TRENCH										
FUEL *F	UEL* —— = FU	JEL (UST) PIPING										
G *G	* ——— = GA	AS PIPING										
2* *22*	S* = SA	NITARY SEWER PIPING										
Z* *TZ*	T* = STO	ORM SEWER PIPING										
UNK *U	NK* ————————————————————————————————————	NKNOWN UTILITY										
\/ *\/	/* ——— = WA	ATER PIPING										
	= GP	PR-DETECTED SUBSURFACE ANOMALY										
	= EM	M-DETECTED SUBSURFACE ANOMALY										
= MAG-DETECTED SUBSURFACE ANOMALY												
	= GGI INVESTIGATED AREA											
<u>Utility Identities:</u> Detected possible utilities either shown on th mapping, and/or knowledge of local personne	is map, or field-marked by G I. There are no nonintrusive g	GGI, were identified based on inferences from surface features, are geophysical delineation techniques that can identify a subsurface ut	chival ility.									
<u>Unknown Utilities:</u> Detected utility signatures that could not be associated with an underground utility or othe	identified in this fashion wer r subsurface feature that exhit	ere labeled as unknown or "UNK". Unknown possible utilities cou ibits a utility-like signature.	uld be									
GEO-GRAF GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATIONS	SUBSU	RFACE UTILITY MA	Р									
Ground Penetrating Radar	GEOPHY	YSICAL INVESTIGATION FINDINGS										
Specialists	300 MONTGOM	ARY AVENUE, MERION, PENNSYLVANI	А									
West Chester, PA www.geo-graf.com PREPARED FOR:	SIZE BASE MAPPING FILE:	GEO-GRAF, INC. PROJECT NUMBER: REV										
CENTER POINT TANK SERVICE	C	112921A DRAWN	A √BY JG									
DECEMBER 8, 2021	1'' = 10'	FILE NAME: 112921A-CPTS.DWG	1/1									

APPENDIX D:

SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA



Order ID: 1L03901

Center Point Tank Services 536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518		Project: Warks Liberty Station Merion Station, PA											
Attn: Allie Gibat		Re	gulatory ID:										
Sample Number: 1L03901-01 Collector: AG		Site: GP-1 (7') Collect Date: 12/16/2021	9:07 am	Samp Samp	le ID: le Type	: Grab							
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву				
Inorganics Total Solids	84.9	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН				
Volatiles													
VOA, 8260, UST													
Benzene	435	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	95.5	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13:05	LAS				
Isopropylbenzene	5490	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	95.5	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13:05	LAS				
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 95.5	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	95.5	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13:05	LAS				
Naphthalene	36000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	95.5	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13:05	LAS				
Ethyl Benzene	86200	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	955	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 14:53	MWS				
Toluene	57900	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	955	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 14:53	MWS				
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	67900	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	955	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 14:53	MWS				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	251000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	955	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 14:53	MWS				
Xylenes, Total	483000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1910	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 14:53	MWS				
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recov	very) Analysis	Date				
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	200		75-139	12/21/21	13:05				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	200		81-125	12/21/21	13:05				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	23.9	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	120%	200		84-121	12/21/21	13:05				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.8	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	104%	200		72-136	12/21/21	13:05				
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	20.1	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	2000)	75-139	12/22/21	14:53				
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.7	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	2000)	81-125	12/22/21	14:53				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.5	۳ ۵ , –	SW/846 50354/8260D	107%	2000)	84-121	12/22/21	14.53				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	2000)	72-136	12/22/21	14:53				
		15											

Report Generated On: 12/28/2021 9:33 am STL_Results Revision #1.9

1L03901 Effective: 04/16/2020



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 1 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-02 Collector: AG		Site: GP Collect D	r-1 (15') Pate: 12/16/2021	9:24 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics										
Total Solids	83.2		%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	< 23.2	M3	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 23.2		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 23.2		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 23.2		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Naphthalene	< 23.2		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Toluene	< 23.2	M3	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 23.2		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	28.8		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.2	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Xylenes, Total	63.2		μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	46.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 11:39	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	22.1		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	110%	50	7	5-139	12/21/21	11:39
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	22.2		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	111%	50	8	1-125	12/21/21	11:39
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.8		μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	104%	50	8	4-121	12/21/21	11:39
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.8		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	50	7	2-136	12/21/21	11:39

 Report Generated On:
 12/28/2021
 9:33 am
 1L03901

 STL_Results
 Revision #1.9
 Effective:
 04/16/2020





Sample Number: 1L03901-03 Collector: AG		Site: GP-2 (5.5') Collect Date: 12/16/2021	9:38 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	: Grab				
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis	Date	Ву
Inorganics										
Total Solids	81.8	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21	11:44	СН
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	49.6	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	15300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	1660	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 48.6	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
Naphthalene	11100	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
Toluene	701	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	14900	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	100	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	12:36	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	73400	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	243	500	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	15:22	MWS
Xylenes, Total	76300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	486	500	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	15:22	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recove	əry) Ana	alysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	100	7	75-139	12/2	21/21	12:36
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	100	8	31-125	12/2	21/21	12:36
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	22.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	114%	100	8	34-121	12/2	21/21	12:36
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.7	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	103%	100	7	72-136	12/2	21/21	12:36
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.6	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	500	7	75-139	12/2	22/21	15:22
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	500	8	31-125	12/2	22/21	15:22
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	22.0	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	110%	500	8	34-121	12/2	22/21	15:22
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.7	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	500	7	72-136	12/2	22/21	15:22



Page 3 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-04 Collector: AG	S C	ite: GP-2 (9') collect Date: 12/16/2021	9:58 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids	79.4	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST									
Benzene	< 30.3	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Naphthalene	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Toluene	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 30.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	30.3	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Xylenes, Total	< 60.6	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	60.6	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 12:07	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	rery) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	21.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	110%	50	7	5-139	12/21/21 1	12:07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	110%	50	8	1-125	12/21/21 1	12:07
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	107%	50	8	4-121	12/21/21 1	12:07
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.7	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	93%	50	7	2-136	12/21/21 1	12:07

Sample Number: 1L03901-05 Collector: AG		Site: TP-2 Collect Date:	12/16/2021	10:05 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	< 200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	4740		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	444		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Naphthalene	1220		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Toluene	< 200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2160		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8640		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Xylenes, Total	34500		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	400	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 2:17	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits ((%Recove	ery) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	22.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	110%	400	7	72-136	12/21/21	2:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	107%	400	7	79-135	12/21/21	2:17
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	400	8	38-112	12/21/21	2:17
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	102%	400	7	75-117	12/21/21	2:17

Report Generated On: 12/28/2021 9:33 am STL_Results Revision #1.9 1L03901 Effective: 04/16/2020

Page 4 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-06 Collector: AG	Site Coll	: GP-3 (12.5') ect Date: 12/16/202	1 10:32 am	Sample ID: Sample Type: Grab						
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Da	te	Ву
Inorganics										
Total Solids	79.2	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11	:44	СН
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	< 101	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	101	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13	:34	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	9130	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	101	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13	:34	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 101	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	101	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13	:34	LAS
Naphthalene	27300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	101	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13	:34	LAS
Toluene	< 101	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	101	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 13	:34	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	74600	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1010	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 15	:51	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	62500	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1010	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 15	:51	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	243000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1010	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 15	:51	MWS
Xylenes, Total	361000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2010	2000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 15	:51	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recove	əry) Analy	vsis E	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	200	7	75-139	12/21/	21 1	3:34
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.0	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	90%	200	8	31-125	12/21/	21 1	3:34
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.6	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	108%	200	8	34-121	12/21/	21 1	3:34
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	200	7	72-136	12/21/	21 1	3:34
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.6	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	2000) 7	75-139	12/22/	21 1	5:51
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.7	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	93%	2000) 8	31-125	12/22/	21 1	5:51
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	106%	2000) 8	34-121	12/22/	21 1	5:51
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	2000	7 (72-136	12/22/	21 1	5:51



Page 5 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-07 Collector: AG		Site: TP-3 Collect Date:	12/16/2021	10:58 am	Sample ID: Sample Type: Grab						
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis D	Date	Ву
Volatiles											
VOA, 8260, UST (V1)											
Benzene	< 200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	8690		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	524		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Naphthalene	2180		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Toluene	< 200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2660		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	10900		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Xylenes, Total	45000		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	400	400	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21	1:48	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits ((%Recov	ery) Ana	alysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	21.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	106%	400	7	72-136	12/2	1/21	1:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	104%	400	7	79-135	12/2	1/21	1:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	400	8	38-112	12/2	1/21	1:48
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	400	7	75-117	12/2	1/21	1:48

Sample Number: 1L03901-08 Collector: AG		Site: GP-4 (11') Collect Date: 12/16/2	021 11:32 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids	86.6	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST									
Benzene	< 97.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	8300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	3100	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 97.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Naphthalene	10500	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Toluene	< 97.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2900	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	17900	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.7	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Xylenes, Total	5140	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	195	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:03	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.4	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	92%	200	7	75-139	12/21/21	14:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.2	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	91%	200	8	81-125	12/21/21	14:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	40.0	V3 µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	200%	200	8	84-121	12/21/21	14:03
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	23.2	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	116%	200	7	'2-136	12/21/21	14:03

Report Generated On: 12/28/2021 9:33 am STL_Results Revision #1.9 1L03901 Effective: 04/16/2020



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

NJDEP# PA081 Page 6 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-09 Collector: AG	Site: Colle	GP-5 (11') ect Date: 12/16/202	1 11:45 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids	76.4	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST									
Benzene	< 26.4	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 26.4	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 26.4	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 26.4	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Naphthalene	337	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Toluene	< 26.4	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	27.4	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	91.8	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Xylenes, Total	61.8	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	52.8	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 14:32	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.8	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	99%	50	7	5-139	12/21/21	14:32
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.6	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	50	8	1-125	12/21/21	14:32
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	106%	50	8	4-121	12/21/21	14:32
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	21.3	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	107%	50	7	2-136	12/21/21	14:32

Sample Number: 1L03901-10 Collector: AG	Site: Colle	GP-6 (11') ect Date: 12/16/202	1 12:05 pm	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids	86.4	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST									
Benzene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	50.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	132	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Naphthalene	899	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Toluene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	105	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	204	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Xylenes, Total	63.2	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	51.4	50	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15:01	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.4	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	97%	50	7	5-139	12/21/21	15:01
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.6	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	50	8	1-125	12/21/21	15:01
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	22.5	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	112%	50	8	4-121	12/21/21	15:01
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	22.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	110%	50	7	2-136	12/21/21	15:01

Report Generated On: 12/28/2021 9:33 am STL_Results Revision #1.9 1L03901 Effective: 04/16/2020



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 7 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-11 Collector: AG	S (Site: GP-7 (4') Collect Date: 12/16/2021	1:11 pm	Samp Samp	le ID: le Type	: Grab				
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis	Date	Ву
Inorganics										
Total Solids	78.2	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21	11:44	СН
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Isopropylbenzene	7160	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	106	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	15:29	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 106	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	106	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	15:29	LAS
Naphthalene	17200	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	106	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	15:29	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	36900	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	106	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21	15:29	LAS
Benzene	52500	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2110	4000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	16:20	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	95000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2110	4000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	16:20	MWS
Toluene	305000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2110	4000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	16:20	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	197000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2110	4000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	16:20	MWS
Xylenes, Total	523000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	4230	4000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21	16:20	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recove	∍ry) An	alysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	200	7	75-139	12/2	21/21	15:29
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	89%	200	8	31-125	12/2	21/21	15:29
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	22.8	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	114%	200	8	34-121	12/3	21/21	15:29
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	200	7	72-136	12/2	21/21	15:29
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.7	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	99%	4000) 7	75-139	12/2	22/21	16:20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.5	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	92%	4000) 8	31-125	12/:	22/21	16:20
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	105%	4000) 8	34-121	12/:	22/21	16:20
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	99%	4000	7 (72-136	12/2	22/21	16:20



Page 8 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-12 Collector: AG		Site: GP-8 (9') Collect Date: 12/16/2021	1:35 pm	Sample ID: 5 pm Sample Type: Grab						
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Da	ite	Ву
Inorganics										
Total Solids	79.8	%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11	:44	СН
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	379	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	30200	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	1590	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 97.1	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
Naphthalene	11300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
Toluene	18300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	15200	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	97.1	200	12/21/21	LAS	12/21/21 15	5:57	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	63300	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	486	1000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 16	6:49	MWS
Xylenes, Total	153000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	971	1000	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 16	6:49	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recove	ery) Anal	/sis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	200	7	75-139	12/21	21 1	15:57
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	92%	200	8	31-125	12/21	21 1	15:57
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	109%	200	8	34-121	12/21	21 1	15:57
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	200	7	72-136	12/21/	21 1	15:57
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.4	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	97%	1000) 7	75-139	12/22	21 1	16:49
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.0	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	1000) 8	31-125	12/22	21 1	16:49
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	106%	1000) 8	34-121	12/22	21 1	16:49
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	99%	1000) 7	72-136	12/22	/21 1	16:49



Page 9 of 14



Sample Number: 1L03901-13		Site: GP-8 (15')			Sample	e ID:				
Collector: AG		Collect Date	e: 12/16/2021	1:40 pm	Sampl	е Туре	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics										
Total Solids	84.2		%	SM 2540-G		1	12/21/21	СН	12/21/21 11:44	СН
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	< 23.5	M3	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 23.5		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 23.5		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 23.5		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Naphthalene	< 23.5		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Toluene	< 23.5		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 23.5		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	32.8		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	23.5	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 46.9		µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	46.9	50	12/22/21	LAS	12/22/21 17:46	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recove	ery) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	20.8		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	104%	50	7	'5-139	12/22/21	17:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.8		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	104%	50	8	81-125	12/22/21	17:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.1		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	106%	50	8	84-121	12/22/21	17:46
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.1		µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	50	7	2-136	12/22/21	17:46

 Report Generated On:
 12/28/2021
 9:33 am
 1L03901

 STL_Results
 Revision #1.9
 Effective:
 04/16/2020



Page 10 of 14


Sample Number: 1L03901-14 Collector: AG		Site: TP-8 Collect Date:	12/16/2021	1:45 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Xylenes, Total	465		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	12/17/21	MWS	12/17/21 20:41	MWS
Benzene	50.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	153		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	25.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
Naphthalene	19.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
Toluene	182		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	24.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	95.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/21/21	MWS	12/21/21 1:18	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recove	ery) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	1	7	72-136	12/17/21	20:41
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	108%	1	7	79-135	12/17/21	20:41
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	109%	1	8	38-112	12/17/21	20:41
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	1	7	75-117	12/17/21	20:41
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	20.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	1	7	72-136	12/21/21	1:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	1	7	79-135	12/21/21	1:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	23.6	V3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	118%	1	8	38-112	12/21/21	1:18
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	21.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	106%	1	7	75-117	12/21/21	1:18

Data	Qua	lifiers
------	-----	---------

М3 The Matrix Spike associated with this sample is above established acceptance criteria, indicating potential matrix interference. Results of this sample may be biased high.

V3 The surrogate associated with this sample was above established acceptance criteria. Data may be biased high.

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090

Sample Receipt Conditions:

One or more VOA vials for VOA analysis was received with headspace, if analysis was performed out of affected containers results will be reported with a (V1) qualifier.





The test *pH, Lab* is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Reviewed and Released By:

Ryan F Knerr Project Manager II

Tayan Ken

 Report Generated On:
 12/28/2021
 9:33 am
 1L03901

 STL_Results
 Revision #1.9
 Effective: 04/16/2020







Ryan F Knerr

	· · · · · 2.			
TAT (Circle One):	Standard 2	24hr / 48hr	/ 72hr / Other	
(Additional charges may	apply for rush TAT.	If not specified.	standard TAT will apply)	

Order ID:_____

1

Client Name: Contex Point Tank Sarliers, Inc	_	Project Name: WALVES
Address: 536 Painjanin Franklin Huy E.	_ Phone: (1010) 885-4977	Address: 300 Mantqueren Ave
Donglassinile, PA 1953	_ Fax:N/A	Menon Station, PA
Contact Name: ATW Calbat	Email: alliz@Conterpointtank	ຢິເ#ີສິ່ງment / P.O. Info:
Comments:		

	11 Camp C.A		_				S	See Cod	es Belo	w	
STL Sample Number	(6) YOML UCH + MEOH (6) YOML VOA + HCL Sample Description / Site ID:	Date Sampled	Time Samplec	Samplers Initials	Test(s) Requested:	Bottle Quantity	Matrix	Sample Type	Bottle Type	Preservative	Comments / Field Data:
	GPALT	refue fra	的设计	Ala	1415 0,05. 5154) St 572100	J.		C	Cq.	Ô	
	GP-1LB)	's and the second se	9-24			4		Ċ<	G.	6	
	GP-2 (55)		933			2	2	Û	G	ð	
	(1p-2 (9)		958			Ŷ	1	G	0	0	
	TP :D		1005			Ъ	263	Ġ	Ø	Č	
	C1P-3 (12.5)		1032	an - Alfred Table A		A	51.0	G	G	T	
	TP-3	-	1053			5	1.64	62	C	C	
	CIP.HLIN)	\mathbf{V}	1132	V	Ŵ	÷.	$\varphi^{(A)}$	Ċ,	Ċ	0	

Relinquiched By:	Date: 2.2 1101-2		Sample Conditions	Matrix Key		Bottle Type Key	Reporting Options
Allow		-	Submitted with COC? N / N	NPW = Non-Potable Water		P = Plastic	[] SDWA Reporting
Juigia	17502			Solid = Raw Sludge, Dewatered slud	dge, soil, etc.	G = Glass O = Other	PWSID:
Heceived By:	Date:	Temp °C:	Number of containers match number on COC?	PW = Potable Water (not for SDWA	compliance)	Preservative Key	[]Fax
	Time:	Acceptable: Y / N		SDWA = Safe Drinking Water Act Po	otable Sample	N = Sodium	[]Email
Relinquished By:	Date:	Temp °C'	All containers in tact?	Sample Type Key SDWA S	Sample Types	Thiosulfate A = Ascorbic Acid	[] Other
	Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	Tests within holding	G = Grab D=Distrit E=Entry	bution Point	H ≃ HNO₃ C = HCI S ≈ H-SO	[] Return a copy of this form with
Received in Lab By:	Date: 12-16-21	Temp °C: 4.6°()		Composite C=Check S=Specie	k ial	OH = NaOH O = Other	
CB 18	Time: 17:58	Acceptable: 7/N	40 mL VOA vials free of headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. Composite	mum dence	NA ≂ None Required	

Signing this form indicates your agreement with STL's Standard Terms and Conditions unless otherwise specified in writing. SLF059 Rev. 1.3 Effective May 16, 2013. Shaded areas are for STL use only.

Page 13 of 14



1



Ryan F Knerr



(Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will apply)

Order ID:____

Client Name: Certer Point Tom & Services, the	_	Project Name:
Address: 5310 Benjamin Frenklin Hury	Phone: $(110)385-4977$	Address: 300 Montgomentation
Douglassulle PA 19578	Fax:N M	Menon Stabler PA
Contact Name: Allie Cilbert	_ Email: <u>allic@Carderpointtan</u> l	/招教师ent / P.O. Info:
Comments:		

See Codes Below (5) 60 mL GA (5) 40 mL VOA + MEDH (3) 40 mL VOA + HCL Bottle Quantity Time Sampled Date Sampled Preservative Bottle Type Samplers Initials STL Sample Number Sample Type Matrix 3 Comments / Field Data: Test(s) Requested: Sample Description / Site ID: 2 Ĉa 145 Ka aid Ĥ C 2/11/21 1 ANDA WAY VALE C1 TAU 34 1 ١ 205 de la 23 ۱, \sim Vø 3410 メ A.4 V Ć Ś S (345 8

Relinguisheft By:		Sample Conditions	Matrix Key	Bottle Type Key	Reporting Options
Terroritation Trans	21	Submitted with COC? Y / N	NPW = Non-Potable Water	P ≂ Plastic	[] SDWA Reporting
Alland 175le			Solid = Raw Słudge, Dewatered słudge, soił, etc. (reported as mg/kg)	G = Glass O = Other	PWSID:
Received By: Date:	Temp °C:	Number of containers match number on COC? ()/ N	PW = Potable Water (not for SDWA compliance)	Preservative Key	[]Fax
Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	0	SDWA = Safe Drinking Water Act Potable Sample	N = Sodium	[]Email
Relinquished By: Date:	Temp °C:	All containers in tact? ()2./ N	Sample Type Key SDWA Sample Types	A = Ascorbic Acid	[] Other
Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	Tests within holding	G = Grab D=Distribution E=Entry Point BHC = 8 Hr B=Baw	$H \cong HNO_3$ C = HCI $S = H_2SO_4$	[] Return a copy of this form with Report
Received in Lab By: Date: /2-/6-	1 Temp °C: 4.6C		Composite C=Check S=Special	OH = NaOH O = Other	
CB 13 Time: 17:	58, Acceptable N	40 mL VOA vials free of headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. M=Maximum Composite Residence	Required	



Order ID: 2C03798

Center Point Tank Services 536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518		Project: Warks Liberty Station Merion Station, PA Regulatory ID:										
		Reį										
Sample Number: 2C03798-01 Collector: AG		Site: GP-9 (6.5')Sample ID:Collect Date: 03/09/2022 9:45 amSample Type: Grab										
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву			
Inorganics												
Total Solids (T)	77.5	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН			
Volatiles												
VOA, 8260, UST (T)												
Benzene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 1.12	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1.12	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 44.6	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	44.6	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Ethyl Benzene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Isopropylbenzene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Naphthalene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Toluene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 28.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	28.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Xylenes, Total	< 55.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	55.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 15:48	LAS			
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits ((%Reco	very) Analysis L	Date			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	89%	50	7	75-139	03/21/22 1	5:48			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.0	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	50	8	31-125	03/21/22 1	5:48			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.1	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	50	8	34-121	03/21/22 1	5:48			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.5	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	50	7	72-136	03/21/22 1	5:48			

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am STL_Results Revision #1.9

2C03798 Effective: 04/16/2020



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com





Sample Number: 2C03798-02 Collector: AG		Site: GP-9 (12') Collect Date: 03/09/2022	9:50 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	86.0	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 0.972	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	0.972	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 38.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	38.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Naphthalene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Toluene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 24.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	24.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Xylenes, Total	< 48.6	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	48.6	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:16	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis l	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.0	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	90%	50	7	5-139	03/21/22	16:16
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	50	8	1-125	03/21/22	16:16
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.4	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	102%	50	8	4-121	03/21/22	16:16
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.6	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	50	7	2-136	03/21/22	16:16

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03798 STL_Results Revision #1.9





1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

PA DEP # 06-00208 NJDEP# PA081

Page 2 of 13



Sample Number: 2C03798-03 Collector: AG		Site: GP-10 (15') Collect Date: 03/09/2022	1:06 pm	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	82.4	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	30.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 1.04	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1.04	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 41.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	41.3	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	1000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	37.3	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 25.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Naphthalene	105	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Toluene	298	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	162	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	464	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Xylenes, Total	3750	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	51.8	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 16:43	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.5	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	87%	50	7	5-139	03/21/22	16:43
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.9	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	50	8	1-125	03/21/22	16:43
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	102%	50	8	4-121	03/21/22	16:43
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	99%	50	7	2-136	03/21/22	16:43

 Report Generated On: 04/14/2022
 9:38 am
 2C03798

 STL_Results
 Revision #1.9
 Effective: 04/16/2020





Sample Number: 2C03798-04 Collector: AG	s C	Site: GP-10 (19') Collect Date: 03/09/2022	1:19 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	85.2	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 1.07	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1.07	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 42.8	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	42.8	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Naphthalene	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Toluene	31.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 26.9	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	26.9	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Xylenes, Total	< 53.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	53.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:10	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis l	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.6	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	88%	50	7	5-139	03/21/22	17:10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	50	8	1-125	03/21/22	17:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.2	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	50	8	4-121	03/21/22	17:10
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	97%	50	7	2-136	03/21/22	17:10

 Report Generated On: 04/14/2022
 9:38 am
 2C03798

 STL_Results
 Revision #1.9
 Effective: 04/16/2020



Page 4 of 13



Sample Number: 2C03798-05 Collector: AG	Site Col	Site: GP-11 (12') Collect Date: 03/09/2022 1:56 pm				Sample ID: Sample Type: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	80.9	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	< 275	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 11.0	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	11.0	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 439	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	439	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	45600	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	3140	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 275	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
Naphthalene	8380	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
Toluene	1100	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	15900	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	85200	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	275	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 19:54	LAS
Xylenes, Total	165000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	5510	5000	03/22/22	LAS	03/23/22 21:53	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recov	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	89%	500	7	75-139	03/21/22	19:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.8	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	89%	500	8	31-125	03/21/22	19:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.6	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	103%	500	8	34-121	03/21/22	19:54
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.7	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	500	7	72-136	03/21/22	19:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.9	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	90%	500	7 0	75-139	03/23/22	21:53
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	500	3 (31-125	03/23/22	21:53
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.6	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	500	3 (34-121	03/23/22	21:53
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	94%	500) 7	72-136	03/23/22	21:53

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03 STL_Results Revision #1.9 Effec

2C03798 Effective: 04/16/2020



Page 5 of 13



Sample Number: 2C03798-06 Collector: AG	Site Coll	Site: GP-12 (9.5')Sample ID:Collect Date: 03/10/2022 10:25 amSample Type: Grab							
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	78.2	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	< 25.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 1.03	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	1.03	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 41.0	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	41.0	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 25.7	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	370	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Naphthalene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Toluene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 25.7	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	25.7	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Xylenes, Total	< 51.5	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	51.5	50	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 17:38	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis l	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.6	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	88%	50	7	5-139	03/21/22	17:38
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.0	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	50	8	1-125	03/21/22	17:38
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	101%	50	8	4-121	03/21/22	17:38
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.6	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	98%	50	7	2-136	03/21/22	17:38

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03798 STL_Results Revision #1.9



SUBURBAN TESTING LABS

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com PA DEP # 06-00208 NJDEP# PA081





Sample Number: 2C03798-07 Collector: AG	Site Coll	: GP-13 (9.5') ect Date: 03/10/202	2 11:34 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	83.3	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	< 239	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 9.56	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	9.56	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 381	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	381	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	7350	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	564	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 239	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Naphthalene	3040	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Toluene	< 239	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	7810	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	23100	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	239	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Xylenes, Total	15000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	478	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:22	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	91%	500	7	5-139	03/21/22 2	20:22
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.5	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	92%	500	8	1-125	03/21/22 2	20:22
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.6	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	103%	500	8	4-121	03/21/22 2	20:22
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	500) 7	2-136	03/21/22 2	20:22

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03798 STL_Results Revision #1.9







Page 7 of 13



Sample Number: 2C03798-08 Collector: AG	Site: GP-14 (5')Sample ID:Collect Date: 03/10/2022 1:31 pmSample Type: Grab								
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	80.5	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	44000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	475	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 19.0	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	19.0	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 757	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	757	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	4780	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	475	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 475	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	475	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
Naphthalene	12500	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	475	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	55500	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	475	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 20:50	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	67900	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2370	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:08	LAS
Toluene	166000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2370	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:08	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	148000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2370	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:08	LAS
Xylenes, Total	387000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	4750	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:08	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	91%	1000) 7	75-139	03/21/22 2	20:50
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.9	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	89%	1000) (31-125	03/21/22 2	20:50
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.3	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	107%	1000) 8	34-121	03/21/22 2	20:50
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.7	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	99%	1000) 7	72-136	03/21/22 2	20:50
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	91%	5000) 7	75-139	03/23/22 1	19:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.4	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	97%	5000) 8	31-125	03/23/22 1	19:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.3	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	102%	5000) 8	34-121	03/23/22 1	19:08
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	5000) 7	72-136	03/23/22 1	19:08

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03 STL_Results Revision #1.9 Effect

2C03798 Effective: 04/16/2020



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 8 of 13



Sample Number: 2C03798-09 Collector: AG	S (Site: GP-15 (11.5')Sample ID:Collect Date: 03/10/2022 2:26 pmSample Type: Grab							
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	83.5	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	3040	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	489	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 19.6	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	19.6	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 780	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	780	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 489	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	489	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	14600	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	489	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 489	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	489	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
Naphthalene	37400	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	489	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	113000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	489	1000	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:18	LAS
Toluene	223000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2450	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:36	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	318000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2450	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:36	LAS
Xylenes, Total	819000	μg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	4890	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 19:36	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	90%	1000) 7	75-139	03/21/22 2	21:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.2	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	86%	1000) 8	31-125	03/21/22 2	21:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	22.1	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	110%	1000) 8	34-121	03/21/22 2	21:18
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.9	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	1000) 7	72-136	03/21/22 2	21:18
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.1	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	90%	5000) 7	75-139	03/23/22 1	19:36
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.0	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	95%	5000) {	31-125	03/23/22 1	19:36
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.0	ug/l	SW846 5035A/8260D	100%	5000) 8	34-121	03/23/22 1	19:36
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	5000	1	72-136	03/23/22 1	19:36

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03 STL_Results Revision #1.9 Effect

2C03798 Effective: 04/16/2020



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 9 of 13



Sample Number: 2C03798-10 Collector: AG	Site: Colle	22 9:35 am	Sample ID: Sample Type: Grab						
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Inorganics									
Total Solids (T)	84.0	%	SM 2540-G		1	03/16/22	СН	03/17/22 9:15	СН
Volatiles									
VOA, 8260, UST (T)									
Benzene	3570	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	251	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), SIM	< 10.0	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	10.0	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 400	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	400	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	18800	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	251	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 251	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	251	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
Naphthalene	59000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	251	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
Toluene	47300	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	251	500	03/18/22	LAS	03/21/22 21:45	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	103000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2510	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 20:03	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	205000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2510	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 20:03	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	562000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	2510	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 20:03	LAS
Xylenes, Total	566000	µg/Kg dry	SW846 5035A/8260D	5020	5000	03/18/22	LAS	03/23/22 20:03	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis l	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.5	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	87%	500	7	75-139	03/21/22 2	21:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.1	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	85%	500	8	31-125	03/21/22 2	21:45
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	23.1	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	116%	500	8	84-121	03/21/22 2	21:45
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.9	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	100%	500	7	2-136	03/21/22 2	21:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.3	µg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	92%	5000) 7	′5-139	03/23/22 2	20:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.3	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	96%	5000) 8	31-125	03/23/22 2	20:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.6	ua/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	103%	5000) 8	34-121	03/23/22	20:03
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.4	μg/L	SW846 5035A/8260D	97%	5000) 7	2-136	03/23/22 2	20:03

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am 2C03 STL_Results Revision #1.9 Effect

2C03798 Effective: 04/16/2020



Page 10 of 13



Sample Number:2C03798-11Site:TP-4Sample ID:Collector:AGCollect Date:03/10/2022 10:30 amSample Type:Grab										
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST (T)										
Benzene	5.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	03/16/22	LAS	03/16/22 18:02	MWS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	03/16/22	LAS	03/16/22 18:02	MWS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	03/16/22	LAS	03/16/22 18:02	MWS
Toluene	2.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	03/16/22	LAS	03/16/22 18:02	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	2130		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	10.0	20	03/24/22	LAS	03/24/22 15:27	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	530		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	10.0	20	03/24/22	LAS	03/24/22 15:27	MWS
Naphthalene	282		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	10.0	20	03/24/22	LAS	03/24/22 15:27	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	227		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	10.0	20	03/24/22	LAS	03/24/22 15:27	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	942		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	10.0	20	03/24/22	LAS	03/24/22 15:27	MWS
Xylenes, Total	6100		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	20.0	20	03/24/22	LAS	03/24/22 15:27	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	72-136	03/16/22	18:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	7	79-135	03/16/22	18:02
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	102%	1	8	38-112	03/16/22	18:02
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	104%	1	7	75-117	03/16/22	18:02
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	20	7	72-136	03/24/22	15:27
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	20	7	79-135	03/24/22	15:27
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	20	8	38-112	03/24/22	15:27
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	20	7	75-117	03/24/22	15:27

Sample Receipt Conditions:

· Sample(s) received outside of the acceptable temperature limits for one or more analyses. Affected analyses are reported with the (T) qualifier.

The test *pH, Lab* is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Reviewed and Released By:

Ryan F Knerr Project Manager II

Tayan Ken

Report Generated On: 04/14/2022 9:38 am STL Results Revision #1.9

2C03798 Effective: 04/16/2020

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS





	page 10f2	
SUBURBAN TESTING LABS 610-:	2C03798	TAT (Circle One) Standard 24hr / 48hr / 72hr / Other (Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will apply) Order ID:
Client Name: Center POINT PANK SLCS INC	Ryan F Knerr	Marks Liberty
Address: 334 Ben Franklin Huy E	Phone: 10335 4977 Address:	
Douglassulle PA 19518	Fax:	Merion Station, 194
Contact Name: Allie Gibert	Email: allie Conterpointtan Epsyment /	P.O. Info:

See Codes Below (B) (O M L GA (B) VOA MEOH Bottle Quantity Time Sampled Date Sampled Preservative Bottle Type Samplers Initials STL Sample Number Sample Type Matrix Comments / Field Data: Test(s) Requested: Sample Description / Site ID: solid, PAUST gasoline Short list 8260 2 G C G AG 3922 GP-9(les) 945 950 GP-9(12) C-P-10 (15) 1304 C-1P-10 (19') 1319 V Ψ 1350 V GP-11 (12') G1P-12 L9.5" 3/10/22 1025 GP-13 (5) IBBH V V V \$/ V \mathbf{V} BP-M(5') \checkmark 1331

Relinguished By:	Date: _ / /_		Sample Conditions	Matri	x Key	Bottle Type Key	Reporting Options
	3 /15/22 Time:		Submitted with COC?	NPW = Non-Potable Wat	er	P = Plastic G = Glass	[] SDWA Reporting
Allice	<u> "\$ Q</u>			(reported as mg/kg)		O = Other	PWSID:
Received By.	Date:	Temp °C:	match number on COC ₇ Y N	PW = Potable Water (not	for SDWA compliance)	Preservative Key	[]Fax
	Time:	Acceptable: Y / N		SDWA = Safe Drinking W	ater Act Potable Sample	N = Sodium	[] Email
Relinquished By:	Date:	Temp °C:	All containers in tact?	Sample Type Key	SDWA Sample Types	A = Ascorbic Acid	[] Other
	Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	Tests within holding	G = Grab 8HC = 8 Hr.	D=Distribution E=Entry Point R=Raw	$H = HNO_3$ $C = HCI$ $S = H_2SO_4$	[] Return a copy of this form with Report
Received in Lab By:	Date: 3.15 22	Temp °C:		Composite	C=Check S=Special	OH = NAOH O = Other	
(10)	Time: 1516	Acceptable: YOH	40 mL VOA vials free of headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. Composite	M=Maximum Residence	Required	

Signing this form indicates your agreement with STL's Standard Terms and Conditions unless otherwise specified in writing. SLF059 Rev. 1.3 Effective May 16, 2013. Shaded areas are for STL use only.

Comments:

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS	2C03798 Ryan F Knerr	TAT(Check One): Standard 24hr 48hr 72hr Other (Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will apply) Order ID:
Client Name: CP15		Project Name: Warks Weeky
Address: 536 Ben Frank Huy	Phone: 110-385-4977	Address:
	Email: <u>Alliel conterpont to ne</u>	·(csy
Contact Name: Alle Cribert	P.O. Info:	Regulatory ID (SDWA/Permit #):
Comments:		

	1311.0 1 6.10					~	S	ee Cod	es Belo	W	
STL Sample Number	(2) VOA MEOH (2) VOA MEOH (3) VOA HCI Sample Description / Site ID:	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Samplers Initials	Test(s) Requested:	Bottle Quantity	Matrix	Sample Type	Bottle Type	Preservative	Comments / Field Data:
	GP15 (11.5)	3/10/22	1426	AG	PAUST Shout list gasoline	2	solid	G	G	D	MeOH
	GP-16 (7)		935			2	solid	G	G	0	McOH
	TP-4	V	1030			3	NPUS	G	G	C	

Relinquished By	Count	Date: 3/15/22	Temp ºC:	Sample Conditions	Matr	rix Key iter	Bo	ttle Type Key
Aller		Time: 1 SUL		Submitted with COC? (Y)/ N	Solid = Raw Sludge, Der	watered sludge, soil, etc.	G = Glass	PP = Sterile Polystyrene
Received By:		Date:	Temp ºC:	Number of containers	PW = Potable Water (not for SDWA compliance)		GA = Glass Amber VOA = 40mL G or GA	HDPE = High Density Polyethylene O = Other
		Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	match number on COC2 Y// N	SDWA = Safe Drinking V	Water Act Potable Sample		
Relinquished By:	-	Date:	Temp °C:		Sample Type Key	SDWA Sample Types	Pre	servative Key
		Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	All containers in tact? (Y / N Tests within holding	G = Grab C = Composite	D=Distribution E=Entry Point B=Baw	A = Ascorbic Acid C = HCI	OH ⁼ NaOH S = H₂SO₄
Received in Lab By:		Date: 315-22	Temp °C:	40 mL VOA vials free of	8HC = 8 Hr. Composite	C=Check S=Special	H = HNO ₃ N = Sodium	O = Other NA = None
		Time: 1516	Acceptable: Y/N	headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. Composite	M=Maximum Residence	Thiosulfate	Required

Signing this form indicates your agreement with STL's Standard Terms and Conditions unless otherwise specified in writing. SLF059 Rev. 1.5 Effective April 24, 2020. Shaded areas are for STL use only.

APPENDIX E:

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA



Order ID: 2D05160

Center Point Tank Services			Project: Warks Lib	erty Station					
536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518			Merion Sta	ation, PA					
Attn: Allie Gibat		Re	gulatory ID:						
Sample Number: 2D05160-01 Collector: AG		Site: MW-1 Collect Date: 04/21/2022	9:43 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result	Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles									
 VOA, 8260, UST									
Benzene	< 0.5	μg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Naphthalene	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Toluene	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 16:42	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	20.2	μg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	1	-	72-136	04/25/22 1	6:42
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.2	μg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	106%	1	-	79-135	04/25/22 1	ô:42
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.5	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	:	88-112	04/25/22 1	ô:42
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.6	ua/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	1	-	75-117	04/25/22 10	6:42

Report Generated On: 05/02/2022 3:37 pm STL_Results Revision #2.0

2D05160 Effective: 04/20/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 1 of 6



Sample Number: 2D05160-02 Collector: AG		Site: MW-2 Collect Date:	04/21/2022	10:39 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Isopropylbenzene	147		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:09	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:09	MWS
Benzene	1500		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	3860		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
Naphthalene	665		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
Toluene	27800	E	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	657		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	3180		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
Xylenes, Total	23800		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 15:58	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits ((%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	88%	1	7	72-136	04/25/22 1	7:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	88%	1	7	79-135	04/25/22 1	7:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	17.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	89%	1	8	38-112	04/25/22 1	7:09
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	1	7	75-117	04/25/22 1	7:09
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	100	7	72-136	04/28/22 1	5:58
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	100	7	79-135	04/28/22 1	5:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	18.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	100	8	38-112	04/28/22 1	5:58
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	100	7	75-117	04/28/22 1	5:58

Report Generated On: 05/02/2022 3:37 pm 2D05160 STL_Results Revision #2.0 Effective: 0

2D05160 Effective: 04/20/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 2 of 6



Sample Number: 2D05160-03 Collector: AG		Site: MW-3 Collect Date:	04/21/2022	11:53 am	Samp Samp	le ID: le Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
lsopropylbenzene	12.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:36	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	14.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:36	MWS
Naphthalene	95.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:36	MWS
Toluene	13.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:36	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	87.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 17:36	MWS
Benzene	309		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 12:18	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	379		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 12:18	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	233		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 12:18	MWS
Xylenes, Total	557		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	5.0	5	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 12:18	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	1	7	2-136	04/25/22 1	7:36
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	1	7	' 9-135	04/25/22 1	7:36
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	8	38-112	04/25/22 1	7:36
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	7	75-117	04/25/22 1	7:36
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	5	7	2-136	04/28/22 1	2:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	102%	5	7	' 9-135	04/28/22 1	2:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	5	8	38-112	04/28/22 1	2:18
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	5	7	75-117	04/28/22 1	2:18

Report Generated On: 05/02/2022 3:37 pm 2D05160 STL_Results Revision #2.0 Effective: 0

2D05160 Effective: 04/20/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 3 of 6



Sample Number: 2D05160-04 Collector: AG		Site: MW-4 Collect Date:	04/21/2022	1:42 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Isopropylbenzene	132		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 18:04	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/25/22	MWS	04/25/22 18:04	MWS
Benzene	584		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	3470		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
Naphthalene	852		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
Toluene	12000		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	835		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	4300		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
Xylenes, Total	22800		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	04/28/22	MWS	04/28/22 16:26	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	88%	1	7	2-136	04/25/22 1	8:04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	90%	1	7	9-135	04/25/22 1	8:04
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	1	8	38-112	04/25/22 1	8:04
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	90%	1	7	75-117	04/25/22 1	8:04
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	100	7	2-136	04/28/22 1	6:26
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	100	7	9-135	04/28/22 1	6:26
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	100	8	38-112	04/28/22 1	6:26
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	100	7	75-117	04/28/22 1	6:26

Data Qualifiers:

Е

The concentration exceeds the calibration range and has greater uncertainty.

Sample Receipt Conditions:

· One or more containers was received broken or leaking. Analyses performed from these containers (if applicable) are reported with a comment.

Units P/A = Present/Absent Units P/F = Pass/Fail



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com





The test pH, Lab is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Reviewed and Released By:

Rvan F Knerr Project Manager II

Tayan Ken

Report Generated On: 05/02/2022 3:37 pm 2D05160 STL Results Revision #2.0

Effective: 04/20/2022



Page 5 of 6





Ryan F Knerr

page	- 	of	Constant of the Owner of the Ow
------	-------	----	--

TAT (Circle One): Standard 24hr / 48hr / 72hr / Other (Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will apply)

Order ID:

Client Name: Center Point Tank Services, Inc.		Project Name: Warks Liberty
Address: 536 E. Binjamin Franklin Huy	Phone: ((110) 385 - 4977	Address: 300 Mont gomery Ave
Douglassville, PA 19518	Fax:NA	Morion Station, PA
Contact Name: APexandra Gibat/JEFFWarm/Lesse)	Email: alle @Centerpointtank.	Payment / P.O. Info:

Comments:

STL Sample

			SAM	ple 1	ICK-UP S	TANdard X						T
Number	Sample Description / Site ID:	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	- Samplers Initials	/ Test(s) Requested:		Bottle Quantity	Matrix	Sample Type	Bottle Type	Preservative	Comments / Field Data:
	MW-1	4/21/22	0943	AG	PHUSTUNIAde	1 gas short-List \$2.00	53	ARNÀ	G	G	C	
	MW-2	4/21/22	1039	AG			3	12822	G	G	Ċ	
	MW-3	4/21/22	1153	AG			3	NPW	G	G	C	
	* MW-4	4/21/22	1342	AG	V		3	Mary	G	G	C	
	(12) VOA HM											
	10-7				,							
					Arone	voa had craek	ed i	d.				
						Druf	4.22	.22				





Amended Results Report Order ID: 2E02597

Center Point Tank Services				Project: Warks Libe	erty Station					
536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518				Merion Sta	ation, PA					
Attn: Allie Gibat			Re	gulatory ID:						
Sample Number: 2E02597-01 Collector: AG		Site: MW-1 Collect Date:	05/05/2022	9:33 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: le Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Naphthalene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Toluene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Xylenes, Total	2.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 21:35	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits ((%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	23.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	115%	1	7	72-136	05/13/22 21	1:35
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	23.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	115%	1	7	79-135	05/13/22 21	1:35
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	20.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	1	8	38-112	05/13/22 21	1:35
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.0		ua/l	SW846 5030C/8260D	90%	1	7	75-117	05/13/22 21	1.35

Report Generated On: 05/23/2022 4:10 pm STL_Results Revision #2.0

2E02597 Effective: 04/20/2022



Sample Number: 2E02597-02 Collector: AG		Site: MW-2 Collect Date:	05/05/2022	10:41 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	1060		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	3940		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	140		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 50.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
Naphthalene	407		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	911		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2930		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
Xylenes, Total	22900		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:58	LAS
Toluene	36100		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	05/18/22	LAS	05/18/22 14:55	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.9		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	100	7	2-136	05/13/22 22	2:58
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	100	7	' 9-135	05/13/22 22	2:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	18.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	100	8	38-112	05/13/22 22	2:58
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	104%	100	7	75-117	05/13/22 22	2:58
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	20.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	103%	200	7	2-136	05/18/22 14	4:55
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	200	7	' 9-135	05/18/22 14	4:55
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	18.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	200	8	38-112	05/18/22 14	4:55
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	102%	200	7	75-117	05/18/22 14	4:55

Sample Number: 2E02597-03 Collector: AG		Site: MW-3 Collect Date:	05/05/2022	11:29 am	Sam Sam	ole ID: ole Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	285		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	301		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	8.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 2.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Naphthalene	26.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Toluene	< 2.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	37.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	94.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Xylenes, Total	294		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	5.0	5	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 22:02	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recover	/ DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	5	7	2-136	05/13/22 22	2:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	5	7	9-135	05/13/22 22	2:02
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	5	8	8-112	05/13/22 22	2:02
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	5	7	5-117	05/13/22 22	2:02

Report Generated On: 05/23/2022 4:10 pm STL_Results Revision #2.0 2E02597 Effective: 04/20/2022



Sample Number: 2E02597-04 Collector: AG		Site: MW-4 Collect Date:	05/05/2022	12:50 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	773		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 50.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Ethyl Benzene	4630		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Isopropylbenzene	248		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 50.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Naphthalene	904		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Toluene	13900		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	1740		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5450		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Xylenes, Total	24200		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	05/13/22	LAS	05/13/22 23:26	LAS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	100	7	2-136	05/13/22 23	3:26
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	100	7	9-135	05/13/22 23	3:26
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	100	8	8-112	05/13/22 23	3:26
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	100	7	'5-117	05/13/22 23	3:26

Sample Receipt Conditions:

All samples met the sample receipt requirements for the relevant analyses.

Units P/A = Present/Absent Units P/F = Pass/Fail

** This report has been Amended (Rev1) and replaces all previous reports for this order ID **

The test *pH, Lab* is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Reviewed and Released By:

Ryan F Knerr Project Manager II

Tayan Ken

Report Generated On: 05/23/2022 4:10 pm 2 STL Results Revision #2.0 E

2E02597 Effective: 04/20/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS	2E02597 Ryan F Kr	herr			TAT (C (Addition	Circle On al charges	e): Star may apply f	ndard or rush TA	24hr T. If not	y 48hr specified, s	72hr / Other
Client Name: <u>Center Point Tank SVCS</u> , J. Address: <u>53U Benjamin Franklin</u> <u>Douglassuile</u> DA 19. Contact Name: <u>Allie Cubat</u> /JEFFWar Comments:	rt Huy Ea 518 mxesel	<u>57</u> Ph Fa En 	one: <u>(Ulo</u> x: <u>/</u> hail@ <u>(lic</u> / emas IS)385-4977 SA mark/jeff/rug above @Cen	Project Name:A Address:A @Payment (P.O. Info: +Cr point + ank .	Non- Mon- Leion 21 com	-119	ty neri tor 112 E	sta j Ar j , f	tion ~ PA	
edues (12) 40mL VOA + HCL Sample Description / Site ID: MW-1 MW-2	Date Sampled 5/5/22 5/5/22	Time Sampled 10: 41	Samplers A Co A Co Initials	Test(s) Requested: PAUST Gasolin	<u>82100</u> ne shortlist	Bottle Quantity	Matrix	poc ang Sample Type	es Beld Bottle Type	A reservative Second Sec	Comments / Field Data:
MW-3 MW-4	5 5 22 5 5 22	11:29 12:50	Ab Ab					J			

Relinquished By:	Date: C/in/20		Sample Conditions	Matrix Key	Bottle Type Key	Reporting Options
Alle alle 2	Time:		Submitted with COC? (S / N	NPW = Non-Potable Water	P = Plastic	[] SDWA Reporting
June	143			Solid = Raw Sludge, Dewatered sludge, soil, etc.	G = Glass O = Other	PWSID:
Received By:	Date: 5-06-22	Temp ⁰C:	Number of containers match number on COC? (Y, / N	PW = Potable Water (not for SDWA compliance)	Preservative Key	[]Fax
Rod Ma Kinner	Time: 14732 .	Acceptable: Y / N/Per		SDWA = Safe Drinking Water Act Potable Sample	N = Sodium	[] Email
Relinquished By:	Date: 5-01/1.27	Temp °C:	All containers in tact? (Y) N	Sample Type Key SDWA Sample Types	Thiosulfate	[] Other
P. Jah Cuan	Time: 10012	Anna taka () I ICC	Tests within holding	G = Grab D=Distribution	$H = HNO_3$	[] Baturn a conu of this form with
Received in Laber	Mils Date: 0 100	Acceptable.	times (Y) N	8HC = 8 Hr. R=Raw	$S = H_2 SO_4$	Report
The convert in Largely.	5-6-12	Temp ºC:C		Composite C=Check S=Special	OH = NaOH O = Other	
C/15 12	Time: 19:15	Acceptable (V) N	headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. M=Maximum Composite Residence	NA = None Required	
		fa				

Signing this form indicates your agreement with STL's Standard Terms and Conditions unless otherwise specified in writing. SLF059 Rev. 1.3 Effective May 16, 2013. Shaded areas are for STL use only.



Amended Results Report Order ID: 2102865

Center Point Tank Services	Project: Warks Liberty Station										
536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518				Merion Sta	ation, PA						
Attn: Allie Gibat			Re	gulatory ID:							
Sample Number: 2l02865-01 Collector: AG		Site: MW-1 Collect Date:	08/31/2022	10:02 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab				
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву	
Volatiles											
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded											
Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	μg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Naphthalene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Toluene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 13:51	MWS	
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Reco	/ery) Analysis l	Date	
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	72-136	09/13/22 13	3:51	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	1	7	79-135	09/13/22 13	3:51	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	1	8	38-112	09/13/22 13	3:51	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	7	75-117	09/13/22 13	3:51	

Report Generated On: 09/30/2022 4:29 pm STL_Results Revision #2.1

2102865 Effective: 09/01/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 1 of 6



Sample Number: 2l02865-02 Collector: AG		Site: MW-2 Collect Date:	08/31/2022	10:58 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Benzene	9.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	53.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	3.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Naphthalene	6.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Toluene	131	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	18.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	69.6	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Xylenes, Total	312	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:18	MWS
Benzene	14.8	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	56.5	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	2.3	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Naphthalene	11.6	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Toluene	170	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	14.5	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	54.0	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Xylenes, Total	306	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:59	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.6	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	1	7	2-136	09/13/22 14	4:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	7	9-135	09/13/22 14	4:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	8	8-112	09/13/22 14	4:18
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	7	'5-117	09/13/22 14	4:18
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	94%	1	7	2-136	09/14/22 13	3:59
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	9-135	09/14/22 13	3:59
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	1	8	8-112	09/14/22 13	3:59
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	'5-117	09/14/22 13	3:59

Report Generated On: 09/30/2022 4:29 pm STL_Results Revision #2.1

2102865 Effective: 09/01/2022



Page 2 of 6



Sample Number: 2l02865-03 Collector: AG		Site: MW-3 Collect Date:	08/31/2022	11:43 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Benzene	< 0.5	(T), M3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	(T), M3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Naphthalene	1.7	(T), D1	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Toluene	< 0.5	(T), M3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T), M3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T), M3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	(T), M3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 14:45	MWS
Benzene	15.5	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	59.0	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	2.7	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Naphthalene	10.0	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Toluene	177	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	15.0	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	56.2	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Xylenes, Total	316	(T), X	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	09/14/22	MWS	09/14/22 13:31	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits ((%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	72-136	09/13/22 14	4:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	1	7	79-135	09/13/22 14	4:45
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	1	8	38-112	09/13/22 14	4:45
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	75-117	09/13/22 14	4:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	1	7	72-136	09/14/22 13	3:31
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	7	79-135	09/14/22 13	3:31
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	1	8	38-112	09/14/22 13	3:31
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	94%	1	7	75-117	09/14/22 13	3:31

Report Generated On: 09/30/2022 4:29 pm STL_Results Revision #2.1

2102865 Effective: 09/01/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 3 of 6



Sample Number: 2l02865-04 Collector: AG		Site: MW-4 Collect Date:	08/31/2022	12:22 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Isopropylbenzene	131	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 15:13	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 15:13	MWS
Benzene	978	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	4630	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
Naphthalene	702	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
Toluene	12900	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	1380	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5050	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
Xylenes, Total	26400	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	200	09/13/22	MWS	09/13/22 20:46	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.6	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	88%	1	7	2-136	09/13/22 1	5:13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	17.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	87%	1	7	' 9-135	09/13/22 1	5:13
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	21.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	105%	1	8	38-112	09/13/22 1	5:13
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	90%	1	7	75-117	09/13/22 1	5:13
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	18.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	200	7	2-136	09/13/22 20	0:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	200	7	' 9-135	09/13/22 20	0:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	200	8	38-112	09/13/22 20	0:46
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	200	7	75-117	09/13/22 20	0:46

Data Qualifiers:										
D1	The Duplicate for this sample was not within the established acceptance criteria.									
M3	The Matrix Spike associated with this sample is above established acceptance criteria, indicating potential matrix interference. Results of this sample may be biased high.									
х	Sample re-analyzed for confirmation of original results. No sequence or batch QC was analyzed.									

Sample Receipt Conditions:

· Sample(s) received outside of the acceptable temperature limits for one or more analyses. Affected analyses are reported with the (T) qualifier.

Units P/A = Present/Absent

Units P/F = Pass/Fail

** This report has been Amended (Rev1) and replaces all previous reports for this order ID **





2102865 Effective: 09/01/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS





The test pH, Lab is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Reviewed and Released By:

Rvan F Knerr Project Manager II

Tayan Ken

Report Generated On: 09/30/2022 4:29 pm 2102865 STL Results Revision #2.1

Effective: 09/01/2022



Page 5 of 6

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS	2102865 Ryan F Knerr	TAT(Check One): Standard 24hr 48hr 72hr Other (Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will apply) Order ID:
Client Name: CP15		Project Name: WOUNS
Address: S3LeBenFranklin Hu	4 Phone: U10 4112433	Address:
	Email: alle Ocenterpoint for	ink.com
Contact Name: Alle Gubat	P.O. Info:	Regulatory ID (SDWA/Permit #):

Comments:

						~	S	ee Cod	es Belo	w	
STL Sample Number	Sample Description / Site ID:	Date Sampled	Time Sampleo	Samplers Initials	Test(s) Requested:	Bottle Quantit	Matrix	Sample Type	Bottle Type	Preservative	Comments / Field Data:
	MW-1	8/31/22	-1007-	AG	PALIST Oppolne shortist	23	ppw	G	G	C	
	MW-2		163	1	0	3					
	MW-3		1143			3					
	MW-4	\forall	1222	U	\bigvee	3	4	Ψ	V	\otimes	
	(12) VOA MON										

Relinquished By	Count	Date: 9/9/22	Temp °C:	Sample Conditions	Matr	ix Key	Bo	itle Type Key
Alla		Time: / 05-		Submitted with COC?	NPW = Non-Potable Wa Solid = Raw Sludge, Dev	ter watered sludge, soil, etc.	P = Plastic G = Glass	PP = Sterile Polypropylene PS = Sterile Polystyrene
Beceived By:		Date:	Temp ºC:	Number of containers	PW = Potable Water (no	t for SDWA compliance)	GA = Glass Amber VOA = 40mL G or GA	HDPE = High Density Polyethylene O = Other
		Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	match number on COC?	SDWA = Safe Drinking V	Water Act Potable Sample		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Temp ºC:		Sample Type Key	SDWA Sample Types	Pre	servative Key
		Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	All containers in tact? (Y)/ N Tests within holding	G = Grab C = Composite	D=Distribution E=Entry Point B=Raw	A = Ascorbic Acid C = HCI	OH ⁼ NaOH S = H₂SO₄
Received in Lab By:	10	Date: 9.9.23	Temp od 2	40 mL VOA vials free of 71 / N	8HC = 8 Hr. Composite	C=Check S=Special	H = HNO ₃ N = Sodium	O = Other NA = None
AM	1 d	Time: 1632	Acceptable Y	headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. Composite	M=Maximum Residence	Thiosulfate	Required

Signing this form indicates your agreement with STL's Standard Terms and Conditions unless otherwise specified in writing. Stp-059 Rev. 15 Effective April 24, 2020. Shaded areas are for STL use only.

1



Order ID: 2L04452

Center Point Tank Services 536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518	Project: Liberty Station 300 Montgomery Ave Marion Station, PA									
Attn: Jeff Warmkessel			Re	gulatory ID:						
Sample Number: 2L04452-01 Collector: DLK		Site: MW-1 Collect Date:	12/21/2022	9:00 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA. 8260. UST										
Benzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5		μg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Naphthalene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Toluene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 20:54	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	20.1		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100%	1	-	72-136	12/27/22 20	0:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	108%	1	-	79-135	12/27/22 20	0:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	;	88-112	12/27/22 20	0:54
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	1	-	75-117	12/27/22 20	0:54

Report Generated On: 12/28/2022 7:20 pm STL_Results Revision #2.1

2L04452 Effective: 09/01/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 1 of 5



Sample Number: 2L04452-02 Collector: DLK		Site: MW-2 Collect Date:	12/21/2022	10:00 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	1410		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	3900		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	161		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 50.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Naphthalene	766		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Toluene	22900	E	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	824		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2960		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Xylenes, Total	22300		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:50	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	100	7	2-136	12/27/22 2 ²	1:50
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.7		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	103%	100	7	' 9-135	12/27/22 2 ²	1:50
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	100	8	38-112	12/27/22 2 ²	1:50
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	19.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	100	7	75-117	12/27/22 21	1:50

Sample Number: 2L04452-03 Collector: DLK		Site: MW-3 Collect Date:	12/21/2022	9:35 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	115		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	459		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	23.6		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 2.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Naphthalene	138		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Toluene	< 2.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	39.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	70.5		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	2.5	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Xylenes, Total	46.2		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	5.0	5	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 21:22	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	5	7	72-136	12/27/22 2 ²	1:22
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	104%	5	7	79-135	12/27/22 2 ²	1:22
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	5	8	38-112	12/27/22 2 ²	1:22
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.4		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	5	7	75-117	12/27/22 2 ²	1:22

Report Generated On: 12/28/2022 7:20 pm STL_Results Revision #2.1 2L04452 Effective: 09/01/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 2 of 5


Sample Number: 2L04452-04 Collector: DLK		Site: MW-4 Collect Date:	12/21/2022	10:35 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, UST										
Benzene	478		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	2840		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	175		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 50.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Naphthalene	783		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Toluene	6940		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	1050		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	3910		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Xylenes, Total	19400		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	12/27/22	MWS	12/27/22 22:17	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Recov	rery) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	100	7	2-136	12/27/22 2	2:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.3		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	100	7	9-135	12/27/22 2	2:17
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.0		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	100	8	38-112	12/27/22 2	2:17
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.8		µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	94%	100	7	75-117	12/27/22 2	2:17

Data Qualifiers:

Е

The concentration exceeds the calibration range and has greater uncertainty.

Sample Receipt Conditions:

All samples met the sample receipt requirements for the relevant analyses.

Units P/A = Present/Absent Units P/F = Pass/Fail

The test *pH, Lab* is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Report Generated On: 12/28/2022 7:20 pm 2L04 STL Results Revision #2.1 Effect

2L04452 Effective: 09/01/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com





Reviewed and Released By: Ann Keppel Project Manager I

a Mype

 Report Generated On:
 12/28/2022
 7:20 pm
 2L04452

 STL_Results
 Revision #2.1
 Effective: 09/01/2022



Page 4 of 5

	S		U	D	U	R	B	Д	Theory of the local division of the local di	V	
B	line and the second	E	S	T	Ν	G	Ĺ	Α	B	S	



Ann Keppel

TAT(Check One): Standard 24hr 48hr 72hr Other (Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will a									
	Order ID: <u>Constant of the second sec</u>								
Project Name:	Liberty Station								

Client Name: <u>Center Point Tank Services</u> Address: <u>536 Ben Frank Ain Hwy E</u> Phone: <u>610.385.4977</u> Address: 300 Montgomery Are Manion Station, PA Dooglasswille, PA. 19518 Email: _____ E.Jeff Warmkessel P.O. Info: _____ Regulatory ID (SDWA/Permit #): _____

Comments:

Contact Name:

L' Jeff @ center point tank com

	(12) HOME WAA + HEL					~	S	ee Cod	es Belo	W	
STL Sample Number	Sample Description / Site ID:	Date Sampled	Time Samplec	Samplers Initials	Test(s) Requested:	Bottle Quantit	Matrix	Sample Type	Bottle Type	Preservative	Comments / Field Data:
	MLO-1	12/21/22	0900	DLK	PAUST Shortilist gaseline \$260	. 3	NPW	G	G	G	
	MW.Z		1000		3						
	MW 3		0935						Barbardinan mang Tanannyo e se		
	MW.4		1035	-	Y	****	WANNING COLOR OF THE OWNER	wyki okazy jejew podruj pr	, in the second s		
						(Web Automotion	

Relinquished By:	Count	Date: 12/21/22	Temp °C:	Sample Conditions	Matrix Key		Bol	tle Type Key
Dollade		Time:		Submitted with COC? (Y)/ N	NPW = Non-Potable Wa Solid = Raw Sludge, Dev	ter watered sludge, soil, etc.	P = Plastic G = Glass	PP = Sterile Polypropylene PS = Sterile Polystyrene
Received By:		Date:	Temp ºC:	Number of containers	(reported as mg/l PW = Potable Water (no	kg) t for SDWA compliance)	GA = Glass Amber VOA = 40mL G or GA	HDPE = High Density Polyethylene O = Other
		Time:	Acceptable: Y / N	match number on COC? (Y) N	SDWA = Safe Drinking V	Vater Act Potable Sample		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Temp °C'		Sample Type Key	SDWA Sample Types	Pres	servative Key
		Time;	Acceptable: Y / N	All containers in tact? Y N Tests within holding	G = Grab C = Composite	D=Distribution E=Entry Point B=Baw	A = Ascorbic Acid C = HCI	OH = _{NaOH} S = H₂SO₄
Received in Lab By:	1.7	Date: 12/21/22		40 mL VOA vials free of	8HC = 8 Hr. Composite	C=Check S=Special	$H = HNO_3$ N = Sodium	O = Other NA = None
BNA Kevand		Time: 2:40	Acceptable:	headspace?	24HC = 24 Hr. Composite	M=Maximum Residence	Thiosulfate	Required

Signing this form indicates your agreement with STL's Standard Terms and Conditions unless otherwise specified in writing. SLF059 Rev. 1.5 Effective April 24, 2020. Shaded areas are for STL use only.

Page 5 of 5



Order ID: 3C04910

Center Point Tank Services	Project: Warks Liberty Station										
536 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglasville, PA 19518				Merion Sta	ation, PA						
Attn: Jeff Warmkessel			Re	gulatory ID:							
Sample Number: 3C04910-01 Collector: AA		Site: MW-1 Collect Date:	03/23/2023	9:56 am	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab				
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву	
Volatiles											
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded											
Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Naphthalene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Toluene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:15	MWS	
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	%Reco	very) Analysis	Date	
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	21.6	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	108%	1	7	2-136	04/03/23 19	9:15	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	22.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	112%	1	7	' 9-135	04/03/23 19	9:15	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	8	38-112	04/03/23 19	9:15	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	1	7	75-117	04/03/23 19	9:15	

Report Generated On: 04/10/2023 10:13 am STL_Results Revision #2.1 3C04910 Effective: 09/01/2022



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 1 of 7



Sample Number: 3C04910-02 Collector: AA		Site: MW-2 Collect Date:	03/23/2023	10:33 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Isopropylbenzene	99.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:04	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:04	MWS
Benzene	1080	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	2880	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
Naphthalene	485	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
Toluene	19800	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	740	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1950	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	50.0	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
Xylenes, Total	16300	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	100	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:33	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits	(%Recov	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	17.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	89%	1	7	72-136	04/03/23 2	1:04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	94%	1	7	79-135	04/03/23 2	1:04
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	97%	1	8	38-112	04/03/23 2	1:04
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	24.1	(T), V3	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	120%	1	7	75-117	04/03/23 2	1:04
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	100	7	72-136	04/04/23 1	5:33
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	20.1	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	101%	100	7	79-135	04/04/23 1	5:33
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	18.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	92%	100	8	38-112	04/04/23 1	5:33
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	21.1	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	105%	100	7	75-117	04/04/23 1	5:33

Report Generated On: 04/10/2023 10:13 am 3C04910 STL_Results Revision #2.1 Effective: 0

3C04910 Effective: 09/01/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS 1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com



Page 2 of 7



Sample Number: 3C04910-03 Collector: AA		Site: MW-3 Collect Date:	03/23/202	3 11:06 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
<u>Volatiles</u>										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Isopropylbenzene	19.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
Naphthalene	122	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
Toluene	17.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	27.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	31.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
Xylenes, Total	64.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 21:32	MWS
Benzene	238	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	2	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 15:05	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	548	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	10.0	20	04/04/23	MWS	04/04/23 16:02	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	1	7	2-136	04/03/23 2	1:32
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.6	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	93%	1	7	' 9-135	04/03/23 2	1:32
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	1	8	38-112	04/03/23 21	1:32
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.6	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	103%	1	7	75-117	04/03/23 2	1:32
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	2	7	2-136	04/04/23 1	5:05
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	2	7	' 9-135	04/04/23 1	5:05
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	2	8	38-112	04/04/23 1	5:05
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	102%	2	7	75-117	04/04/23 1	5:05
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	20	7	2-136	04/04/23 16	6:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	19.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	99%	20	7	'9-135	04/04/23 16	6:02
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	18.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	94%	20	8	38-112	04/04/23 16	6:02
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	104%	20	7	75-117	04/04/23 16	6:02

Report Generated On: 04/10/2023 10:13 am STL_Results Revision #2.1

3C04910 Effective: 09/01/2022



Page 3 of 7



Sample Number: 3C04910-04 Collector: AA		Site: MW-4 Collect Date:	03/23/2023	1:30 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Benzene	508	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	3230	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	174	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 100	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Naphthalene	878	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Toluene	8540	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	5490	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	3700	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	100	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Xylenes, Total	21000	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	200	200	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 22:28	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	19.1	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	200	7	2-136	04/03/23 22	2:28
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	18.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	91%	200	7	9-135	04/03/23 22	2:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	18.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	91%	200	8	8-112	04/03/23 22	2:28
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	20.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	104%	200	7	'5-117	04/03/23 22	2:28

Sample Number: 3C04910-05 Collector: AA		Site: MW-5 Collect Date:	03/23/2023	11:42 am	Sample Sample	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	1.9	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Naphthalene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Toluene	0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 19:42	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	21.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	106%	1	7	2-136	04/03/23 19	9:42
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	107%	1	7	9-135	04/03/23 19	9:42
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	98%	1	8	8-112	04/03/23 19	9:42
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.1	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	91%	1	7	'5-117	04/03/23 19	9:42

Report Generated On: 04/10/2023 10:13 am STL_Results Revision #2.1 3C04910 Effective: 09/01/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 4 of 7



Sample Number: 3C04910-06 Collector: AA		Site: MW-6 Collect Date:	03/23/2023	12:18 pm	Sampl Sampl	e ID: e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Benzene	0.7	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Naphthalene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Toluene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:09	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis I	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	21.4	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	107%	1	7	2-136	04/03/23 20	0:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	21.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	106%	1	7	9-135	04/03/23 20	0:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	95%	1	8	8-112	04/03/23 20	0:09
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.8	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	94%	1	7	'5-117	04/03/23 20	0:09

Sample Number: 3C04910-07		Site: MW-7	00/00/0000	40.50	Sample	e ID:	Quel			
		Collect Date:	03/23/2023	12:50 pm	Sample	e Type	e: Grab			
Department / Test / Parameter	Result		Units	Method	R.L.	DF	Prep Date	Ву	Analysis Date	Ву
Volatiles										
VOA, 8260, USTUnleaded										
Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Ethyl Benzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Naphthalene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Toluene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	0.5	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Xylenes, Total	< 1.0	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	1.0	1	04/03/23	LAS	04/03/23 20:37	MWS
Surrogate Recoveries	Results		Units	Method	%Recovery	DF	Limits (%Reco	very) Analysis	Date
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	21.5	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	108%	1	7	2-136	04/03/23 20	0:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	22.1	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	111%	1	7	9-135	04/03/23 20):37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	19.2	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	96%	1	8	8-112	04/03/23 20):37
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	18.3	(T)	µg/L	SW846 5030C/8260D	91%	1	7	5-117	04/03/23 20):37

Report Generated On: 04/10/2023 10:13 am STL_Results Revision #2.1 3C04910 Effective: 09/01/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS



1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com

Page 5 of 7



Data Qualifiers:

V3 The surrogate associated with this sample was above established acceptance criteria. Data may be biased high.

Sample Receipt Conditions:

· Sample(s) received outside of the acceptable temperature limits for one or more analyses. Affected analyses are reported with the (T) qualifier.

Units P/A = Present/Absent Units P/F = Pass/Fail

The test *pH, Lab* is performed in the Laboratory as soon as possible. These results are not appropriate for compliance with NPDES, SDWA, or other regulatory programs that require analysis within 15 minutes of sample collection and should be considered for informational purposes only.

*pH, Final for ASTM leachate is performed by method SM 4500-H-B.

All results meet the requirements of STL's TNI (NELAC) Accredited Quality System unless otherwise noted. If your results contain any data qualifiers or comments, you should evaluate useability relative to your needs.

If collectors initials include "STL", samples have been collected in accordance with STL SOP SL0015.

All results reported on an As Received (Wet Weight) basis unless otherwise noted.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of STL.

Results are considered Preliminary unless report is signed by authorized representative of STL.

Reviewed and Released By:

Timothy Swavely Senior Project Manager

in My





1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4090 suburbantestinglabs.com





Timothy Swavely

61C

1	IAI (Circle One): Standard 2007 / 48hr / 72hr / Other
	(Additional charges may apply for rush TAT. If not specified, standard TAT will apply)
	Order ID:

Client Name: Center point Tank Services	_	Project Name: Mark's Ciberty Station
Address: 536 E Banjahun Franklin Hmy	Phone: 4, 010.385 . 4977	Address: 300 Montgomen Ava
Douglassville, PA 19518	_ Fax:	Minon Station, PA 19046
Contact Name: ABBORN Atlunsin	Email: abbey @ Center	Payment / P.O. Info:
Comments:	pointrank.com	

	(35) VOA HCI		77	T			7 - 1000 - 1			See Coo	les Belo	w	
STL Sample Number	Sample Description / Site ID:		Date Sampleo	Time Sample	Samplers Initials	Test(s) Requested:		Bottle Quantit	Matrix	Sample Type	Bottle Type	Preservative	Comments / Field Data:
	MW-1		3/23/2	3 9:56an	a	PAUST gasol	ded ine Shortlis	+ 3	New	C,	G	G	
	Min-2			10:33am	(av)			1					
	MW-3			11:06am	an								
	MW.4			1:30pm	(ae)		,						
	MW.5			11:42am	and								
	Mw.4			12:18pm	an								
	MW.7		V	12:50pm	aw		V		1		ſ	\checkmark	
	samples	receiv	red or	t of te	mp		dlien	t Drope	off				
Reling	ished By:	Data		pn	nt 30	14.93		•					
	Men ani	Time: 0:2 Date:	4/23 .0 am		Sut	sample Conditions	Matrix M NPW = Non-Potable Water Solid = Raw Sludge, Dewate (reported as mg/kg)	Key ered sludge, soil, e	HC. C	Bottle Ty = Plastic = Glass) = Other	ре Кеу	[] SDV PWSID	Reporting Options VA Reporting :
		Time:		Temp °C: Acceptable: Y / N	mat	ch number on COC?	PW = Potable Water (not for SDWA = Safe Drinking Wate	r SDWA complianc er Act Potable San	xe) nple	Preservat	lve Key	[]Fax	1
Relinqu	lished By:	Date:		Temp ºC:	All d	containers In tact?	Sample Type Key S	SDWA Sample Ty	rpes A	Thiosul = Ascorbi I = HNO ₃	fate c Acld	[]Othe	 Ir
Receive	ed in Lab By:	Date: 3 . J	4.12	Acceptable: Y / N	Tes time	ts within holding ss D/N	8HC = 8 Hr. F Composite C	E=Entry Point R=Raw D=Check	C S C) = HCl = H₂SO₄)H = NaOH	4	[]Retu Repo	rn a copy of this form with ort
Signing	this form influcates your expressment with STL's Stand	Time: IOC	20 nditions unless	Acceptable	40 r hea	nL VOA vials free of dspace? N 5059 Rev. 1.3 Effective May 16. 2	24HC = 24 Hr. Composite	S=Special M=Maximum Residence	CN) = Olher IA = None Requi	red		Dogo Z of Z

Shaded areas are or STL use only.

APPENDIX F:

DISPOSAL MANIFEST

Invoice

Payment Instructions - All payments must be in USD & Reference Invoice #

NEW Remit to Address: MILLER ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC P.O. Box 23481 New York, NY 10087



Bill to: Attn: Accounts Payable Center Point Tank Service 536 E. Benjamin Franklin Hwy Douglassville PA 19518 United States Job Site: Attn: Accounts Payable Mark's Liberty Station 300 Montgomery Ave Merion Station PA 19066 United States

Services provided by: MEG Mannington Operations Center. Questions please call us 856-769-9022.

Invoice #: PO#: Job:	10040264 NJ28220519	Date: Terms: Due Date:	2/25/2022 Net 30 3/27/2022		
Service Date	Description	Quantity	Units	Rate	Amount
2/18/2022	Service Charge	1	Each	\$262.00	\$262.00
2/18/2022	Disposal - Drums - Solids / Soil	6	Drum	\$65.00	\$390.00
2/18/2022	Fuel Surcharge			\$58.00	\$58.00
2/18/2022	Load Verificate Charge	1	Load	\$80.00	\$80.00
2/18/2022	Insurance, Security & Training	1		\$71.10	\$71.10
	BOL # MAN1214 T. Grimes				

Subtotal	\$861.10
Tax (%)	\$0.00
Total	\$861.10
Amount Paid	\$861.10
Amount Due	\$0.00

1 Gradier's Name and Xulling Address NA NACS LIBERTY STATION SUBJECT ON FA 19068 0. EPAID # A Side Transporter's ID Name Conserving Visits 0. EPAID # A Side Transporter's ID Name Conserving Visits 0. EPAID # A Side Transporter's ID Name Conserving Visits 0. EPAID # A Side Transporter's ID Name Conserving Visits 0. EPAID # A Side Transporter's ID Name Conserving Visits 0. EPAID # C Side Transporter's D BOO-394-384 P. Designed pacific Visits 0. EPAID # C Side Transporter's D BOO-394-384 P. Designed pacific Visits 0. EPAID # C Side Transporter's D BOO-394-384 MEG WOODSTOWN NJOD11881174 E. Side Facility's ID MEG WOODSTOWN NJO03080 NJD011881174 E. Side Facility's ID Minor Non-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED D D	A	3 Genelor's Name and Malling Address					2. Pag
MAGES LIBERTY STATION MAGE ALBERTY STATION MAGE ALBERTY STATION MAGE ALBERTY STATION MELON.STATION, PA 19068	5		NA		MAN 1	214	of
6. Frandorf * Consequent Value 6. France * 10 A State Transporter * 10 B Transporter * 10 D T		MAC'S LIBERTY STATION 300/ONTGOMERY AVE MELON.STATION, PA 19066 610-737-5438			Site Address	5	
Milling Environment AL GROUP, INC NYD9880908095 B. Transporter 1D 800-394-380 P. Delgated Facility Name B. EPAID # P. Delgated Facility Name and Sile Address 10.EPAID # P. Delgated Facility Name C. Sale Transporter 1D 800-394-380 D. Delgated Facility Name C. Sale Transporter 1D 800-394-380 D. Delgated Facility Name C. Sale Transporter 1D 800-394-380 D. Delgated Facility Name E. Stale Transporter 1D 800-394-380 Med y CODSTOWN D. Transporter 2 Prone II Shipping Name 12. Containing B. Mon-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED D D. D. A. Non-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED D. D. d. D. C. Additional Besorgtions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soli drums. Site Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 A. R. R. J. M.L. D.S. DEPARTIES 2. Special Handling Instructions and Add8tional Information A. R. R. J. M.L. D.S. DEPARTIES 2. Second Theorem Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Add8tional Information A. R. R. J. M.L. D.S. Departures A. R. R. J. M.L. D.S. Departures 2. I. Special Handling Instructions and Add8tional Information		5. Tranofler 1 Gompany Name	6. EPA ID #		A. State Tran	Storder's ID	_
B. EPAID ² C. State Transporter ² D 800-394-864 D. Transporter ² D 800-394 D D 200-000 D 200-0		MILLIR ENVIRONMENTAL GROU	P, INC NYD988908095		B. Transporte	ar 1 Phone	
P. Deligited Facility Name and Sile Address 10.EPA ID # MEG wOODSTOWN TOB EST LAKE RD MODOSTOWN, NJ 05098 NJD011881174 II: Shipping Name 12. Container No. II: Shipping Name 12. Container Statistics II: Shipping Name 12. Container No. II: Shipping Name 12. Container Statistics II: Shipping Name 12. Container No. II: Shipping Name 12. Container Statistics II: Shipping Name 12. Container No. II: Shipping Name 12. Container Statistics II: Shipping Name 12. Container No. II: Shipping Name 12. Container Statistics II: Shipping Name 12. Container No. II: Shipping Name Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: I) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) solil drums. Site Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 Its. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Despecification of the Department of Transportables 2::15 Is. Generatory a CENTIFICATION: Hereby certify that the above ranket on tenends described on this descrinder on thised on thised on this described. Inform the advise con	1	innesiter 2 Company Nama	B. EPAID #		C State Tran	sporter's ID 800-394	-8808
Meg wood Strown in the stand of the second stroked and stro	P	Desloted Facility Name and Sile Address	10 571 /0 5		D. Transporte	r 2 Phone	
MRECOS FOWN, NJ 08098 Provide Prince II Shipping Name 12. Containing a Prince a. No. Type NON-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED 6 b. 10. 10. solution 10. 10. d. 10. 10. Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220619 PO#: 11. 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (8) solil drumes. Site Context: Rich 810-737-5438 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Departures 2.15 A.B.A.; VAL 11.45 Departures 2.15 6. GENERATOR's CENTRICATION: Interaby centing that the subore randed motivate are proper condition of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on the deal and labeled and we in proper condition for function transportation. The materials described on the deal undow materials described on the deal undow materials described on the deal undow material undow materials described on the deal undow matering transportation. The materials described o		EG WOODSTOWN 08 EST LAKE RD	NJD011881174		E. State Facili	ity's ID	
12. Containers 12. Containers 13. Type 13. NON-RCRA NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED 14. Containers 15. Containers 14. No. Type 10. Type 10. Type 15. Special Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 16. Containers 16. Containers 16. Containers 15. Special Heading Instructions and Additional Information 16. Special Heading to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on the department of Transportation. 16. Special Heading to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on the department of Transportation. 16. Special Heading to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation.	ng	JUSTOWN, NJ 05098			r. radiity's Pr	none	
a. No. Type Type NON-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED 16 DM 3,000 b 16 DM 3,000 c. 17 16 DM 3,000 c. 17 16 DM 3,000 d. 17 16 DM 3,000 c. 17 17 16 DM d. 17 17 17 17 d.		to a shirt of tasina		12. Co	nlainers	856-769-9022	
NON-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLIDS, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED 16 DM 3,000 b 1 DM 3,000 0 c 1 1 DM 3,000 d. 1 0 0 0 0 G. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 10 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 11 Approx/AL# Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Conteact Rich 810-737-5438 DCALE DATA 15. Special Herdling Instructions and Additional Information Departure 2:15 Cust : Caster Conteact Rich 810-737-5438 16. GENERATOR'S CENTIFICATION: I hereby contributing that the above rained and interfaints are properly classified, described, instruction are in proper condition for the population of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are in proper condition for the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are in proper condition for the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are in proper condition for the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are in proper condition for the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The material scale of the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The material scale of the appl	-	e.		No.	Туре	Total	14 Ur
C. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above C. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DAPPROVAL#Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO#: DOCUMENT PO#: DOCUMEN		NON-RCRA, NON-DOT SOLID SOLIDS)	S, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED	6		3.000	WIL!
G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 610-737-5436 15. Special Hendling Instructions and Additional Information A.R.R.J. M.L. 11:45 DEpartures 2:15 Cust: Cauter Contact Finated regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are regulated and are in proper conditions for Materials Finated/Typed Name	ER IN	b		10	DM	gac	1 C
a d. G. Additional baseriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soli drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soli drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ARRIVAL 1:445 Decument # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ARRIVAL 1:445 Decumentation and materials are properly classified, described, pack and labeled and are in proper condition for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this document are information for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this document are information for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this document are information for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this document are information for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this document are information for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this document are information for frame according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportablem. The materials described on this documen							
d. G. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ARAIVAL 1:45 Departure for Materials Listed and labeled and are in proper condition for framepartation. The materials described on this document are information for the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are information for framepartation. rinted/Typed Name Disput	e	с.,		-			1
d. G. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ARRIVAL 1:45 DEparture functions for proper condition of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in proper condition for transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes to federal uniform hazardous waste magnetic regulation of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes to federal uniform hazardous waste magnetic regulation of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes. To federal uniform hazardous waste magnetic regulation of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes. To federal uniform hazardous waste magnetic regulation of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes. To federal uniform hazardous waste magnetic regulation of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes. To federal uniform hazardous waste magnetic regulation of the Department of Transportations. The materials described on this document are in classes.	:						
G. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APP:ROVAL# Pick up (8) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information A.R.R.J.V.A.L. <u>1145</u> Departures 2:15 Cust: Cust: Cust. Cust. 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the above ranked materials described, packader, marked and labeled and are in proper condition for framesendors. The materials described on this document are represented to federal uniform hazardous waste modeled required in the document are represented to federal uniform hazardous waste modeled required in the document are represented in the document are represented to federal uniform hazardous waste modeled required in the document are represented in the document are re							
G. Additional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APP:ROVAL#Pick up (6) soli drums. Site Contact: Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Hendling Instructions and Additional Information ARAIVAL Little 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the above named muturity are properly classified, described, nacy field and are in proper condition. The materials described on this document are of buyers to federal uniform hazardous waste model on the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on this document are of buyers to federal uniform hazardous waste model on the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. The materials described on the department are of buyers to federal uniform hazardous waste model on the property classified.	1-						
G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (8) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ARRIVAL 1:45 DEparture 2:15 Cust: Cust: Custer Contact is described, packages to federal uniform hazardous waste monthal requirer inted/Typed Name	1	d.					-
C. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 PO #: 1) APPROVAL# Pick up (6) soli drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737-5438 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ARRIVAL 1:45 DEPARTURE 2:15 Cust: Cautur Courses 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the above non-ed materials are properly classified, described, packater, marked and labeled and are in proper condition for transportation. Interd/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Name Pinted/Typed Pinted		d.		+			
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the above nomed materials are properly classified, described, packateri, marked and labeled and are in proper condition for transpectations. The materials described on their document are not purged to federal uniform hazardous waste mount of transpectations. The materials described on their document are not purged to federal uniform hazardous waste mount of requirement of transpectations. The materials described on their document are not purged to federal uniform hazardous waste mount of requirement of transpectations.	G. Addi	d. Ilonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above	Document# D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) aoil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737	°O#: 7-5438		0	
rinted/Typed Name	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Speci	d. Itonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick using the second seco	Document# D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737	°O#: 7-5438	pe	file 204	
Inst Signature Month Day	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Speci A 16. GENE BICCORD	d. Itonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick u Ial Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RRATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that ling to the applicable regulation of the Department	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEpartules 2:15 the above named materials are properly classified, described, pack to Transportation. The materials described on this document are in	0 #: -5438	Pla Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform h	HIZ DDA HIZ DDA t: Canter for dare in proper condition for hazerdous waster movement re	1 Variable to the second seco
7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materialis	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Speci 15. Speci 16. GENE Bocord Printed/Typ	d. Itonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick us Ital Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RRIVAL 1:45 RRATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I heroby certify that ling to the applicable regulation of the Department ped Name	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) acil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEpartules 2:15 the above number of materials described on this document are to Transportation. The materials described on this document are Signature	*0 #: *-5438	Pla Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform h	HE DA H: Carter lo d are in proper condition for hazerdous waster mounts re Month	H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H
Signalities Signalities Date	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Speci 15. Speci 16. GENE BCCORD Printed/Typ 17. Transport	d. Itional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above IROVAL# Pick u Ial Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic IRAJVAL 1:435 IRATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that Ifing to the applicable regulation of the Department ped Name order 1 Acknowledgement of Noterials	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) acii drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEpartuce 2:15 We above named materials are poparly classified, described, pack tet Transportation. The materials described on this document are a Signature	0#: -5438	pla pla cust d and labeled and federal uniform in federal uniform in	HIZ DDA H: Center Po d are in proper condition for hazardous waster magnetist re Month Z	Date Day Year
Transporter 2 Alexander 2 Alex	G. Addl 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE Bocord Printed/Typ 17. Trenspo Printed/Typ	d. Itonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above IROVAL# Pick u Ial Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RAD VAL 1:445 IRATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that ling to the applicable regulation of the Departmen ped Name order 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials bod Name	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEparture 2:15 the above number materials are properly classified, described, pack t of Transportation. The materials described on this document are of Signature	O#: -5438	Pla Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform in federal uniform in	HIZ DDA t: Center le d are in proper condition for hazardous waster modernin re Month Z	Date Date Date
Interporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE Becord Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ	d. Itonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick us Ital Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RRI VAL 1:45 RRI V	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEpartules 2:15 the above number and property classified, described, pack to Transportation. The materials described on this document are Signature	C#: -5438	Pla Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform h A	HE DDA t: Center for d are in proper condition for hazardous waster mouthing re Month Z	Date Day Yee
Signature Date	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE BCCORD Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Didited/Typ	d. Itional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick u Ital Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RRI VAL 1:45 RATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that ing to the applicable regulation of the Department ped Name Order 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials refer 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEparture 2:15 the above named materials are properly classified, described, pack ted Transportation. The materials described on this document are Signature	-5438	Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform h	HE DA t: Caster lo d are in proper condition for hazerdous waster mouthin re- Month Z	Date Date Date S 22
Discrepancy Indication Space	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE Bocord Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Typ	d. Itenal bescriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick us tal Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RRIVAL 1:45 RATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby carlify that ting to the applicable regulation of the Department pred Name pred Name Inter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ed Name	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) aoli drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEPARTURE 2:15 the above number materials are properly classified, described, pack tot Transportation. The materials described on this document are Signature Signature Signature Signature	-5438	Pla Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform h	HE DA	Date
	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE BCCORD Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Type 19. Discrepa	d. Itional bescriptions for Materials Listed Above IROVAL# Pick u Ial Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic IRAJVAL 1:45 IRATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby carlify that iting to the applicable regulation of the Department ped Name order 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials reter Name inter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ed Name Inter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ed Name Inter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) aoil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEPARTURE 2:15 We above named materials are properly classified, described, pack tot Transportation. The materials described on this document are for Signature US Signature Signature Signature	To#:	Pla Pla Cust federal uniform in federal un	Hiz Jok H: Carter Contention dere in proper condition for hazerdous waster mouthing re- Month Z Month	Date Day Yea Date Day Yea Date Day Yea Date Day Year
	G. AddJ 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE BCCORD Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Type 19. Discrepa	d. Itional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above IROVAL# Pick u Ial Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RAJVAL 1:445 IRATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that Ifing to the applicable regulation of the Department ped Name order 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ref Name ref 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ed Name Incy Indication Space	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) acii drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEPARTURE 2:15 We above named materials are paparly classified, described, pack tel Transportation. The materials described on this document are for Signature Signature Signature Signature	o#: -5438	Pla Cust d and labeled and federal uniform in Market	Hiz Jok H: Carter Co d are in proper condition for hazardous waster months re Month Z Month	Date Day Yes Date Day Yes Date Day Yes Date Day Yes
	G. Addl 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE BCCOR Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Type 19. Discrepa	d. Itonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above IROVAL# Pick u Ial Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RAD VAL 1:445 RAD VAL 1:455 RAD V	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact Rich 810-737 n DEparture 2:15 the above nonled materials are properly classified, described, pack t of Transportation. The materials described on this document are Signature Signature Signature Signature	Co#: -5438	Cust d and labeled and federal uniform h	Hiz Jok t: Center le dare in proper condition for hazardous waster important re Month Z Month	Date Day Year Solate Day Year Date Day Year
Facility Owner or Operator; Centification of receipt of the materials covered by this bill of lading except as noted in Item 19,	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE Bocord Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Type 19. Discrepa), Facility Ow	d. Iterational Descriptions for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick us tal Handling Instructions and Additional Informatic RAJVAL 1:445 RATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that ing to the applicable regulation of the Department ped Name order 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ed Name incy Indication Space wher or Operator; Certification of receipt of the me	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) soil drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DEparture 2:15 the above named materials are properly classified, described, pack to the above named materials are properly classified on this document are Signature 4 Signature 4 Signature 5 Signature 7 Signature 7 Signa	-5438	pla Cust of and labeled and federal uniform h	Hiz Joh Hi Cauter Condition for mazerdous waster mouthin the Month Z Month	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
acIIIty Owner or Operator; Centification of receipt of the materials covered by this bill of lading except as noted in item 19.	G. Addi 1) APP 15. Spec 15. Spec 16. GENE Bocord Printed/Typ 17. Transpo Printed/Typ 18. Transpo Printed/Typ 19. Discrepa), FacIlity Ow rinted/Typed	d. Iterations for Materials Listed Above PROVAL# Pick us Iteration of the applicable regulation of the Department pred Name Prove Na	Document # D25449 Job #: NJ28220519 P p (6) acii drums. Site Contact: Rich 610-737 n DCPARTURE 2:15 We above named materials are properly classified, described, pack tot transportation. The materials described on this document are Signature Signature Signature Signature	-5438	pla <u>Cust</u> d and labeled and federal uniform h	Hiz DA Hi Canter Co d are in proper condition for mazerdous waster mouth a re Month Z Month Z Month	A La

1

/